in accordance with &
Rule 18 6 of the AM 1 O %

Insolvency (England &

Hles) fules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

LT

20/12/2019 #116
COMPANIES HOUSE

m Company details
Company mber 0 [2 [3 {6 |5 [4[7]3 T it
Company name in full ‘ Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a bold black capitals
l Plandscape
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ‘ Graham
Surname ‘ Randall
Administrator’s address
Building name!numberJ Bath House
Street } 6 - 8 Bath Street
Post town ’ Bristol
County/Region ‘
wak (8 [s[1] [6AL]
Country |
u Administrator’s name ©
Full ferename(s) Mark @ Other administrator
Surname Roach ;J;Et;helf :Zf:x‘.?\l:?a:ﬁlri e about
E Administrator’s address @
Building namefmumber | Bath House ®0ther administrator
Street |6 - 8 Bath Street e sdmonstaton -
Post town { Bristol
County/Region l
e s ls 1] e AlL
Country [

04/17 Version 1 0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ol & Rl
ol Gb  blols

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

* OCDM ten

Signature date

b5 GG Blolily

04/17 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the ferm, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

,(cmtactname Mal’ius PltulaC

E Where to send

Company name
" Quantuma LLP

Address

Bath House

Post town

|
| 6-8 Bath Street
|
‘ Bristol

LCounty/Region

™ IefsTe[ Telnfe |

Country

’DX

Telephone

0117 428 7400
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This ferm has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1 0




Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/04/2019
of Affairs To 07/10/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross 92.50
160,000.00 Book Debts 125,061.61
Deferred Consideration 20,000.00
3.00 Intellectual Property NIL
65,000.00 Plant & Machinery 50,000.00
Rent 5,845.00
4,997.00 Stock _ NIl
200,999.11

COST OF REALISATIONS
Chattel Agents Fees 2,870.50
Chic Flower Design Debtors 23,954.75
Courier 85.00
Insurance of Assets 280.00
Legal Fees 7,198.13
Office Holders Fees 20,000.00
Photocopying 480.30
Postage 343.71
Pre-Administration Fees 15,839.50
Rental Overpayment 155.00
Rents Payable 5,690.00
Specific Bond 135.00
Stationery 228.50
Statutory Advertising 169.00
(77,429.39)
230,000.00 123,569.72

Page 1 of 1

REPRESENTED BY
Barclays Bank
Metro Bank

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

From 08/04/2019
To 07/10/2019
£

92.50
125,061.61
20,000.00
NIL
50,000.00
5,845.00
N
200,999.11

2,870.50
23,954.75

85.00

280.00

7,198.13
20,000.00
480.30

343.71
15,839.50
155.00

5,690.00

135.00

228.50
_169.00
(77,429.39)

123,569.72

123,377.64
192.08

123,569.72

05 November 2019 15 21



In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Bristol Insolvency and
Companies List {ChD) Reference CR-2019-BRS-000029

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to for the period 8 April 2019 to 7 Cctober 2019

Graham Randall
Mark Roach

Quantuma LLP
Bath House, 6 - 8 Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 6HL
0117 428 7400

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes.
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information
purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Graham Randall and Mark Roach were appointed Joint Administrators of Landscaping & Grounds
Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape on 08 April 2019. The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal liabifity.



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Contents
1. Executive Summary
2. The Progress of the Administration
3. Creditors. Claims and Distributions

Investigations

L o

The Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

6. The Outcome of the Administration

Appendices

. Statutory Information

. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as Approved
Iff. The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
IV. Estimated Outcome Statement

V. The Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
VI. Details of Work Undertaken

VIl. Proof of Debt form

DEFINITIONS

The Act Insclvency Act 1986

The Rules Insolvency Rules 1986 or lnsolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event)

The Joint Administrators Graham Randall and Mark Roach of Quantuma LLP

The Company Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a
Plandscape (in Administration)

The Court Bristol District Registry 29

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

Review Period Period covered by the report from 8 April 2019 to 7

October 2019



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company our appeintment as Joint Administrators on 08 April 2019.

The report has been prepared in accordance with insofvency legislation to provide members
and creditors, the Registrar of Companies and the Court with details of the progress made
during the Review Period.

The Joint Administrators' proposais were approved by way of deemed approved. A formal
notice confirming this was sent to all creditors on 15 May 2019. Afttached at Appendix | is a
summary of the Joint Administrators Proposals, as approved.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company I1s attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Graham Randall and Mark Roach of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 08 April 2019.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of the administration was to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than
would have been achieved in liquidation. The Administration has allowed the business and
assets of the Company to be sold by way of a prepack administration to Chic Flower Design
Limited (“Chic”).

The business and assets of the Company have been sold. The only remaining outstanding
assets are book debts. Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited (“"Lloyds”) assisted the Joint
Administrators with the book debt collection in the course of the Administration. The Joint
Administrators will liaise with Lloyds regarding the outstanding debts after the conversion to
Liguidation and will make a decision regarding the remaining debt in order to achieve the best
resuit for the creditors and minimize the costs.

in addition, the purchaser entered into a licence to occupy the previous trading premises. At thi
moment in time the Joint Admiristrators, the landlord and the purchaser are negotiating an
assignment of the existing lease. This is the remaining task in the administration and is due to
be completed within the next month.

it is the Joint Administrators intention to finalise the administration and exit by way of a Creditor's
Voluntary Liquidation This will enable the Joint Administrators to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the company. Details of the distribution will folfow under separate cover.

The Joint Administrators’ final receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix Ill is a receipts and payments account covering the period from 8 April
2019 to 7 October 2019.

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and
in the Administration as a whole, together with details of the associated costs incurfed For a
detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators as a whole, see Appendix Vil

Administration {including statutory reporting)

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out
their work to high professional standards.



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION}

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

s Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Administration, including filing
statutory documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

e Issuing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, seeking relevant creditors’ approvals and
issuing notice of the outcome,

» Considering which exit route from Administration is apprapriate and drafting this final report;

* Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;

« Meonitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,

» Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

+ Maintairing and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

* Completing periodic tax returns.

Realisation of assets

Business and Assets

The Joint Administrators instructed Gordon Brothers, who are professional independent agents
with adequate professional indemnity insurance, to carry out a valuation of the business and
assets and to dispose of the Company's chattel assets using the most advantageous method
available.

Chic expressed an interest in purchasing the Company’s business and assets.

There is no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the insolvent Company cor their associates.

Chic were invited to contact Gordon Brothers direct to progress its interest. Gordon Brothers
weighed up the advantages of a swift sale, which would avoid the ongoing costs of storing and
marketing the assets, against the potential of attracting a better offer albeit that this would
involve incurring more costs.

Gordon Brothers concluded that Chic's offer was very likely to represent the best net realisation
for the assets and they recommended to the Joint Administrators that the offer be accepted.

A sale of the business and assets was completed on 9 April 2019 at 7.30am with Chic Flower
Designs Limited.

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement.

The sale consideration totalled £70,000 and required £50,000 to be paid on completion and the
remainder to be paid on the dates listed below.



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

The sale consideration has been allocated to the following asset categories:

Goodwill (fixed charge) £1
IPR (fixed charge) £1
Custamer contracts (fixed charge) £1

Plant & Machinery (floating charge) £65,000
Stock (unencumbered) £4.997
TOTAL £70,000

Sale consideration of £50,000 was received on completion and the remainder is to be received
by way of deferred consideration and is payable as follows:-

5May 2018  £5000

5June 2019  £5000

5 July 2019 £5,000

5 August 2018 £5,000

Payment was received n full by 6 August 2019.
Book Debts

The Company entered into an invoice discounting facility in respect of its book debts, and as a
result they are held as security by Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited. Lloyds was
collecting the book debts and their debt has now been discharged in full. As previously advised
in the Joint Administrators Proposal it was estimated that there will be a surplus of c£78k.

Rent

A licence to occupy was granted in respect of Unit 3a Vulcan Estate, Water Lane, Exeter, EX2
BBY for a period of three months whilst negotiations with the landlord of the property are
progressed

The Joint Administrators received £5,845.00 from Chic in this matter and this was paid over to
the 1andlord.

Estimated future raealisations

Book Debts
The Joint Administrators have collected £125,061.61 until this point in the Administration

A full analysis of the ledger will be carried out in the Liquidation and all debts outstanding wil
initally be pursued. However, the Joint Administrators are mindful that some of these debts will
be disputed and for the purpose of the Estimated Outcome Statement they are listed as
uncertain.

If necessary, independent collection agent may be instructed to assist with the collection of the
outstanding debts

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

Alt the costs incurred by the Joint Administrators have been paid in fuli.

These costs are inciuded within the Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix Ill, as they will
be discharged from the liguidation estate funds



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct
expenses, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out
in section 6 below.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

NatWest Bank PLC {"NatWest") hold fixed and floating chargers which were created on 19
March 2008 and deliverad to Companies House on 26 March 2008. Lloyds also hold fixed and
floating chargers which were created on 25 April 2017 and delivered to Companies House on

5 May 2017.

The Company's Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint can be summarised as
follows-

Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited - £11,932
Discount Facility

Natwest Bank plc overdrawn balance £17.327
TOTAL £29.259

It is anticipated that the secured creditor will be paid in fult

Preferential creditors

There are expected to be no preferential claims relating to employee claims as staff have
transferred to the purchaser, Chic pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Reqgulations. There are no other known preferential claims outstanding.

Prescribed Part

Llovds

The secured creditor's claim has been discharged in full from book debt recoveries and
consequently there was no prescribed part in this Administration.

NatWest

The Joint Liquidators once appointed will take legal advice in order to confirm the validity of
their charge.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £271,000 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs.
To date we have received claims in the sum of £457,075.46.

A dividend to unsecured creditors is expected and this will be paid by the Joint Liquidators.

Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Marius Pituiac.

A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix VII.



4

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

INVESTIGATIONS
investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service cn 27 June 2019.

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we reviewed shortly after appointment all the
information available to us and conducted an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters which may have led to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

We confirm that we did not identify any further assets or actions which would lead to a recovery
for creditors.

OTHER INFORMATION

EC Reqgulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in [enter both trading address and registered office]
and, therefore, it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply These proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

General Data Protection Requlation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders,
directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these
insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency
Appointments, which can be found at this link www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/

Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professionat work relating to an insolvency appointment. Additionally, the
Joint Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To compiy with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at http://www quantuma.com/legal-informaticn/.

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Administration Costs

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals was a Statement of Pre-Administration
Costs.

Quantuma LLP incurred time costs of £40,839.50 prior to the Joint Administrators’ Propcsals
with a view of placing the Company into Administration as detailed below:

Pre Appointment Time Hours £

Partner 72.50 23,502.50
Manager 12.50 3,125.00



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Other Senior Professionals 79.30 13,877.50
Assistants & Support Staff 3.30 234.50
167.60 40,839.50

The cost were approved by creditors by way of correspondence on & June 2019,
The Pre-appointment costs have been drawn in full.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Adminisirators’ fees was agreed by the general body of creditors on 5
June 2019 as follows:

+ the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT) to be
capped at £35,000 plus VAT and disbursements. Approval from creditors will be sought
should fees exceed this limit.

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the Review Perniod and for the Administration as
a whole is provided at Appendix [V. A detailed narrative explanation of the timecosts during the
Review Period is provided at Appendix V.

‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” effective from 6 April 2017 is available for
download at http Zwww quantuma com/guidescreditors-guide-fees/ together with Quantuma
LLP's Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeabie Disbursements.

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Joint Administrators
at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date are compared with the original fees
estimate as follows:

Actual time costs incurred since
Original fees estimate the Joint Administrators
Appointment
Average Average
Numb hourly Total Number | hourly Total time
Work orof | te fees of hours | rate costs
catagory hours £ £ £ £
Administration
{including
statut 31.15 24112 7.510.79 46 25 230.10 10,642.25
reporting)
Realisation of
assets 31.35 283.25 B,879 75 60.25 258 27 15,560.75
Creditors’
claims 72.70 212.68 | 15,461.50 i 100.15 224.32 22,465.75
Investigations 6.00 225.00 1,350.00 ; 15.35 234.02 3,592.25
Cashiering 270 155.37 419.50 16.35 164 05 2,682 25
TOTAL 143.90 i 22348 | 33,621.54 238.35 222.15 54,943.25




Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

More time than anticipated has been spent in deaiing with the general administration & planning,
realisation of assets, creditors’ claims, investigation as well as cashiering.

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is as a result of the prolonged time
to achieve an assignment of the lease. The assignment will mitigate the landlords claim in the
administration and therefore is considered beneficial for the estate.

Book debt collections have also been protracted due to vanous disputes. In addition, customers
of the purchaser have continued to pay into the old bank accounts of the Company and we have

had to reconcile and distribute these monies accordingly between the purchaser and the
administration.

The Joint Administrators do not propose to draw fees in excess of the fees estimate.

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows.

. Actual expenses

2;3::: @Xpenses | incurred in the Expenses drawn to date

Expenses £ Review Perlod £
£
Legal costs 8,700 00 7.198.13 7.19813
Agents’ and 2,900.00 2.870.50 2,870 50
values’ costs
Advertising 244 35 169.00 169.00
Insurance 37000 168.00 168.00
Bonding 135.00 135.00 135.00
Courier - 85.00 85.00
Postage 675 00 343.71 343.71
Storage 100 00 - -
Categoty 2 647.00 708.80 708.80
| expenses

TOTAL 13,771.35 11,678.14 11,678.14

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Appendix IV.

Courier

The Joint Administrators used the services of a courier in order to deliver up various pensions
records. This which was not included in the original expense estimate. However this was
necessary in order to deal with the claim from the pension fund in the administration.

Payment of the Joint Administrators’ unpaid fees and costs

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, all unpaid fees (subject to any approved fees
estimate) and costs, as described in the sections above, are charged on and payable out of the
Company's property Thus, the Joint Liquidators will be responsible for discharging these sums
from the assets and funds handed over to them by the Joint Administrators.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court. may request in wrting the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitied to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses {(whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reperts.

THE OUTCOME OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Comparison of the outcome with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Attached at Appendix Il is & summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as approved.

It had been envisaged that the second Adrministration objective would be achieved, namely that
there would be a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration) As described above, it can be seen that this
Administration objective was achieved.

The balance in the Joint Administrators’ account of £111,622.60, together with the remaining
assets yet to be realised and claims to be progressed as described above, will be transferred
to the Joint Liquidators once a final prograss report 1s carried out and the assignment of the
lease completed. An Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 October 2019 is attached at
Appendix IV. This illustrates the anticipated outcome of the proceedings.

Further, the Joint Administrators’ Proposals envisaged that the Joint Administrators make
distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of
Schedule B1 of the Act.

However, to expedite a distribution to the unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will now
compiete the assignment of the lese and then proceed to issue a final progress report and then
file A Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to enable such
dividend.

The Joint Administrators will be moving the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation to enabie a dividend to be paid te unsecured creditors. The Joint
Liquidators will also continue to pursue the remaining assets and other matters described in this
report. As noted in Appendix 11, the Joint Administrators’ approved Proposals included that,
absent any alternative nomination, the Joint Administrators would take the appointment as Joint
Liquidators without further recourse to the creditors.

This concludes the Joint Administrators’ progress report.

O@QCU VN

Graham Randall
Joint Administrator

Date: 7 October 2019



STATUTORY INFORMATION

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape {IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX |

Company Name

Previous Names

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a
Plandscape

Proceedings
Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Appointment by

In Administration

Bristol District Registry

In the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts in Bristal Insolvency and Companies List
{ChD) Reference CR-2019-BRS-000029

08 April 2019

Graham Randall

Mark Roach

Quantuma LLP

Bath House, 6-8 Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 6HL

c/o Quantuma LLP
Bath House, 6-8 Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 6HL

02365473

Directors of the Company




Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX I

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS, AS APPROVED



Bristol District Registry Court No. 000029 of 2019

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Graham Randall and Mark Roach
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
Bath House, 6-8 Bath Strest, Bristol, BS1 GHL
0117 428 7400



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators” Proposal

Contents

1.

Executive Summary

2. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

3.
4.

o = N

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators' Discharge

Invitation to Fcrm a Creditors’ Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

L
il.
n.
.
V.
Vi.
VIL

VilL.

The Statement of Proposals

Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements ("Quantuma LLP's Summary")
Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 8 April 2019 to 13 May 2019
Information to Suppoit the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal

Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proof of Debt

Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Administration)

The Joint Administratoss” Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1

12

1.3

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix
R

The business was established in March 1989 and the principal activity of Landscaping
& Grounds Maintenance Ltd (“the Company") was Landscape Service Activities. The
Company traded from various locations in the South West of England, to include
Exeter, Plymoutn, Bamstaple, Torquay and Wiltshire. 1ts main leasehold premises is
located at Unit 3a, Vulcan Estate, Water Lane, Exeter, EX2 8BY. On 8 April 2019,
Graham Randall and Mark Roach of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by its Directors.

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration).

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.
Assets
I Anticipated ; Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset ' to date realisations | realisations
Goodwill £1.00 - £1.00
Inteltectual Property £1.00 - £1.00
Tractors and grass machinery
Trailers £50,000.00 £15,000 00 £65,000.00
Motor Vehicles
Stock £4,997.00 - £4.997.00
Customer contracts £1.00 - £1.00
Debtors £71.298.26 Uncertaln Uncertain
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Joint Adminigtrators’ fees £25.310.00 £10.000.00 £35.310.00
Joint Liquidators' fees Nit £8,000.00 £8.000.00
Solicitors’ fees £7,198.13 - £7.158.13
| Agents’ fees £2,870.50 - £2.870.50
Ali other expenses £422 00 - £422.00
Dividend prospects
I Distribution / Anticipated
. dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class t date dividend
Secured creditor {fixed charue) Nil 100p in £
Secured craditor (floating charge) N/A N/A
Lfreferential creditors N/A N/A
! Unsecured creditors Nil 33pin £




Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

The loint Adminlistrators’ Proposal

1.5

1.6

1.7

The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides expianations of the events laading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other
statutory information:.

This Proposal provides more detalled information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides fusther information on the Joint Administrators' costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. it alsc explains other matters for creditors’
consideraton, such as the proposead timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

21

2.2

2.2

25

26

Pra-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement cutlines those fees and expenses that were pard prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

On 14 Fabruary 2019, tha Directors agreed with the proposed Joint Administrators
that Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the Administration on the basis
of time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and their staff at their standard
charge-out rates plus VAT and related expenses for the foilowing tasks and matters
that were considered to be necessary to placing Landscaping & Grounds
Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape into Administration.

Our fees for marketing the business and assets and monitoring the Company’s cash
flow were agreed at £7,500 plus disbursements and VAT per week for the first two
weeks, reducing to £5,000 plus disbursements and VAT per week thereafter. The
sum of £30,000 plus disbursements and VAT has been received from Landscaping &
Grounds Maintenance Limited on a weekly basis prior o our appointment on account
of these pre-appointment fees. In due course | will seek creditors’ approval to recover
a proportion of my unbilled pre-appointment time with the balance likely to be written
off.

Prior o Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an inital strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objoctive.

In addition, it was considered advantageous to take steps to market the business and
assets of the Company and to negotiate with interested parties with a view to agreeing
a sale in principle that could be completed shortly after the Joint Administrators’
appointment. Thus, agents were engaged to value and market the business and
assets by the most beneficial means in view of the time available

Solicitors were also engaged o draft a sale and purchase agreement and to assist in
agreeing its terms with the prespective purchaser. It was felt that this strategy would
further the second objective o” achieving a better result for creditors as a whale than



Landscaping & Grounds Malntenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators” Proposal

27

28

29

would be likely if the Company were wound up. Further information regarding the
work done prior to Administration is given in Attachment B to the Statement of
Proposals. This work was expected to have a financial benefit for creditors, as the
strategy of pursuing the second Administration objective would improve the prospects
of recovery, aven avoiding some claims arising, e.g. those of the employees.

The pre appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £40,839.50 were
incured in relation to activities outlined above.

Aftached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Jeint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration included within Appendix [li are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

The pre appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators are outlined below:

£
Category 1
Travel expenses 177.30
Category 2
Anti-Money Laundering Identification Checks 6.00
Total 183.30

As confirmed above, Foot Anstey LLP were instructed on 14 February 2019 to provide
legal advice to the Company and the proposed Administrators. It was agreed that
their services would be provided on a timecosts basis and conseguently costs of
£7,145.00 were incurred in the pre administration period in connection with the
following activities:

Preparing paperwork in respect of the Joint Administrators appointment;
Filing the Notice of Intention and Netice of Appointment at Court;

Liaising with the secured creditors in respect of service and their consent;
Drafting the business purchase agreement and deed of release for the sale
of the business and assets of the Company to the purchaser, and

+ Liaising with the Joint Administrators and the purchaser regarding the sale

Foot Anstey LLP have incurred expenses of £53.13 in relation to the court filing fee
end associated postage costs.

Gordon Brothers were instructed on 18 February 2019 to camry out an inventory and
valuation of the Company's assets on going concem (in situ and ex situ) bases and a
forced sale basis, for the marketing of the business and to provide advice in respect
of the offer received by a third party for its business and assets from the purchaser.

It was agreed that their services would be provided on a timecosts basis and
consequently costs of £2,750.00 were incurred in the pre administration period.
Additionally Gordon Brothers have incurred expenses of £120 50 in refation to travel
costs.

2.10 We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified

to act as an insolvency praclitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be deatt with in the manner provided for by the
insolvency Rules.



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Administration)

The foint Administrators’ Proposal

2.11 A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who Outstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £

Adminiatrators’ pre- 40,830.50 30,000.00 Company 10,839.50
administration Remuneration
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:

Legal costs 7,198 13 7.198.13 Company Ni

Valuation Agent's costs 2.870.50 2,870.50 Company Nif
Administrators’ Pre-
administration
Disbursements

Category 1 177 30 177.30 Company Nt

Category 2 6.00 6.00 Company Nil
Total Amount Qutstanding 10,839.5¢

2.12 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:
£
Quantuma LLP’s time costs (see Appendix I} 10,839.50
Total 10,839.50

2131 am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduled in paragraph 2.9 above as an expense of the Administration.

2141 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and 1s not part of
the Statement of Proposais subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(i) the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such tme to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT) to be capped at £35,000 plus VAT and
disbursements. Approval from creditors will be sought should fees exceed this
limit.

3.2 Aftached at Appendix IV ¢ a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the

Administration to 13 May 2019. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of

the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and propased to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

3.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix Il. The appropriate staff have been assignad to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regarg to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims baing



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

agreed. The grades of staff instructed fto assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

e Administrators: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, employee maftters, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

+ Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company's position and affairs,
handiing asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at
hitp /iwww quantuma com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

3.5 Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the futiure time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

4. The Joint Administrators' Expenses

4.1 Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabiities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

s Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appaintment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no upiift. These include, but are
not Emited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

= Category 2 disbursements are aiso directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation fo Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.2 Appendix Il] provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insclvent estate and also provides detais
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration

5. Proposed Work to ba Undertaken

5.1 Setoutin Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that thay and their staff wili undertake together with their estmates of the time these
tasks will take to carry out in total. The most material tasks are summarised below.
The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposais provides
an averview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors.



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

The Joint Administcators” Proposal

Administration (inciuding Statutory Reporting}

5.2

53

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
fegulatory obligations  Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct beneft in
enhancing realisations for the insclvent estate, they assist in the cfficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

+ Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requiraments, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices,

» Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficlent progress;

= Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

s Conducling periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

s Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing recerpts and payments.

Investigations

54

55

56

57

The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
o the Administration with two main objectives:

» To identify what assets ave availabie for realising for the bensfit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
chailenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

+ To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate [“CODA” work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work .nvelves examining the Company's
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company's directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

in the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicttors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action i1s
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company's books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

5.8 At this early stage, it is difficult fo estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presentad below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
idenfified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assots

59 The Statemsnt of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company's assets. The principal matters that
require further work are.

Collecting the deferred consideration for the sale of the business and assets
as and when it becomes due;

Monitoring the purchaser's licence to trade/occupy and assisting to amange an
assignment or surrender of the lease,

Continuing fo pursue the Company’s outstanding book debts;

Continuing to pursue any pre-appointment VAT/corporation tax refund,
Establishing the sums due in respect of the directors' lpans/inter-company
balances and pursuing settliement of these,;

Conciuding a sale of the Company's chattei assats, intellectual property and
stock, which will involve determining the claims of retention of title; and
Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company's assets until they
have been disposed of.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

5.10 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators® altention. In
particutar, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

Liaising with the secured creditors in refation to the sale of assets subject to
their secunty,

With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’
claims and, where rslevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;
Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown's claims;

Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their clams and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact detaits and claims;
Bealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

If a prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating on
all unsecured creditars' claims, including seelung further inforrnation where
necessary,; and

Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandsczpe {In Administration}

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

Proposed work to be undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

5.11 At present, it appears possible that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to

unsecured creditors (other than by way of the prescribed part). As this will be carried
out once the Company has moved from Administration to CVL, separate Fees and
Expenses Estmates for the Liquidation have been provided at Appendix V.

512 Creditors wili appreciate that it is difficult to estimate the time and expenses likely to

be incurred by the Joint Liquidators at this time, not least because it is difficult to know
when the Company will move from Administration to CVL and consequently what warlk
will have been done by the Joint Administrators by the time that the move takes place.
Therefore, although much of the tme estimated to be incurred in the activities listed
above has been included in the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate, in the event that
the Administration moves to CVL sconer than anticipated, the Joint Liquidators are
likely to incur a proportion of the time currently allocated to the Joint Administrators,
for example in concluding the book debt collections.

3.131n any event, the Joint Liquidators will be required to carry out the following activities

in addition to continuing to realise the Company's assets and conduct investigations,
where these have not been completed in the Administration:

» Meeting statutory requirements including: issuing notices on appointment;
issuing annual progress reports and a final account to creditors; and
compieting periodic tax returns;

» Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of the liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint
Liquidators that materially affect the administration;

= Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the liguidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank recenciliations and processing receipts and payments;

* Adjudicating on all creditors’ claims with the assistance of solicitors where
necessary;

= Guwing notice of the intention to declare a dividend; and
Calculating, declaring and paying dividends to creditors and dealing with
unclaimad dividends.

6. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to compfete. Appendix V also provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. in the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent
estate

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of

time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling £35,000
in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent to date of

10



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.4

£25,310 as described in Appendix IV. Further, they estimate that their time costs for
the Liquidation will total £8,000. Fee estimates covering the Admistration and
subsequent proposed Liquidation are described in Appendix IV.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;

. no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets and collect in the deferred consideration;
. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

- there will be no need to extend the Administration for more than one year,
approval for which will be sought from the relevant creditors at an
appropriate time.

On the basis of these assumptions, the Jaint Administrators do not anticipate that ¢
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insoivent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

6.1

71

72

7.3

The Act requires that in the absence of a Committee the timing of the Joint
Administrators' discharge from liability will be decided by the unsecured creditors.
The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Fonm a Creditors’ Committee

Attached at Appendix VIII is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.
The purpose of the Committee I1s to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their
functons. In particular, 3 Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described above.

In the absencs of a Committee. this responsibility falls to the secured and unsecured
creditors. The Joint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed
in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need
to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices Vil and VIl
provide further information on these steps.

Approval Process

The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
process set out in Rule 15.7 {Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their approval.
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix VIl for fusther
information.

11



landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {in Administration)

Tha Joint Administrators” Proposal

8.2

8.3

g4

. That a Creditors” Committes will not be established; and

. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appoiniment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a tima

In addition, the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed
decisions set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited
fo vote on these proposed decisions by compieting and retuming the enclosed voting
form together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These
forms are attached at Appendix VIl together with a Notice of Decision Procedure
setting out the following proposed decisions:

. That the Jeint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
by them and their staff in atfending to matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the houwrly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken;

. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's
Summary; and

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’

Proposal be approved.

The Joint Administrators must receive completad forms by no later than 23.59 on 5
June 2019 to enable your vote to be counted.

Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out in the Notice aftached at Appendix VIi can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Rachel Maskrey on 0117 428 7404 or by e-mai! at Rachel. Maskrey@quantuma.com

Dated this 14 May 2019

OCD(L} Lo .

Graham Randalf
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitiorer by the Insclvency Practitioners Asacciation

The affairs, business and property of Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Lmnited tfa Plandscape (in Administration)
ara managed by the Joint Admin strators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal iiability.

12



APPENDIX [

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

B Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Bristol District Registry Court No. 000029 of 2019

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Graham Randall and Mark Roach
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
Bath House, 6-8 Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 6HL

0117 428 7400

Disclaimer Notice

- This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Graham Randall and Mark Roach, the
Joint Administrators of Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape, solely
to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 to iay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposaes of
the Adminstration and for no other purpose. 1t is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

= Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
onfy and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

~ Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1985 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

»  The Joint Administrators act as agent for Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t'a
Plandscape and contract without personal liabiity. The appointment of the Joint
Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma
LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any fiability to any person in
respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

- Al licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1.

2.

bl

©® ® N @ @ A

Introduction

Background to the Company

Events Leading to the Administration

The Purpose of the Administration

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Craditors

The Jaint Administrators' Fees

Approval of the Statement of Prcposals

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposais

Attachments

A
e

Definitions
Statutory Information

Director's Statement of Affairs and Statement of concurrence as at 8 Apnl 2019 and
Creditors’ Details

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 13 May 2019



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {in Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators” Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.

2.

introduction

11

1.3

14

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule Bt of the Act in relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
fo the presant position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
an Administration cbjective. The business and assets of the Company were sold by
the Joint Adm nistrators shortly after the appointment. A full report pursuant to SIP16
was circulated to creditors on 12 April 2019. The proposals were not circulated at the
same time due to focusing on securing records for the collect out of the debtors’ ledger
which is financed by Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals ara provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 15 May 2019.

Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals.
Section 8 provides further details on this decision process.

Background to the Company

241

22

23

24

25

286

The business was established in March 1989 and the principal activity of the Company
was Landscape Service Activities. It traded from various locations in the South West
of England, to include Exeter, Plymouth, Barnstaple, Torquay and Wiltshire. Its main
leasehold premises is located at Unit 3a, Vulcan Estate, Water Lane, Exeter, EX2

8BY.

The Company experienced several years of trading profitably since its incorporation
and expanded into varicus locations in South West England (as detailed above).

Over the years its client base expanded to include additional services being provided
to the NHS and Devon County Council as well as several blue chip companies and
smaller SME’s. The Company peaked at taking care of the maintenance of grounds
for over 600 Schoois and Colleges, as well as Plymouth University and associated
sites throughout the South West.

As a result of its work, the Company achieved 1S0O9001 and 14001 status, it was also
labelled as a “‘safe contractor’ and held Constructionline and Environment Agency
controlled waste carrier licences reaffirming its message of providing a quality service
in an environmentally {riendly and safe manner.

In order to support the maintenance side of the business, the Company had a
comprehensive team of Service Engineers and Fitters to camry out repairs to ensure
that a seamless sefvice was provided.

At the height of (ts operations the Company carried out the following services:

- Grass cutting

- General Highway Grounds Maintenance
- Tree sLigery

- Thermoplastic Line Marking

- Hard and soft Landscaping

- Playground maintenance



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limitad t/a Plandscape {In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

- Sports Field Maintenance
- Arificial Surface Maintenance

2.7 However, the busmess was susceptible to the effects of the seasons and unusual
weather. Where this ever materially affected the Company's cash flow the directors
provided short term loans in to the business untii the more profitable and cash
generative summer months returned and enabled those loans to be repaid.

2.8 In July 2018, in order to alleviate pressure on its cashflow, the Company entered in to
an arrangement with HM Revenue & Customs to meet PAYE arrears {at that stage
£70,000) at £500 per week on the basis that current RTI returns and payments were
met. Unfortunately, the Company also had insufficient funds to meet its current VAT
hability.

2.9 Historically, the directors had funded losses or cash flow shortfalls however, on this
occasion, the directors wanted to either find a buyer ar close the business down. This
was predominantly as a result of the Directors having considered their respective ages
and their appetite to want to continue funding the business.

2.10 As a result the Company engaged Quantuma LLP to commence an accelerated sale
process seeking a buyer for the shares or business and assets. Representatives from
Quanturma LLP aftended the Company’s premises to start gathering information for a
sale process to be commenced.

2.11 It was necessary to discuss financing options with the Company’s bankers to ensure
that the Company could continue to operate, albeit on a restricted cash flow, whilst
the sale process was undertaken.

2.12 The Company had entered into an invoice discounting agreement with Lioyds Bank
Commercial Finance Limited (“Lloyds™). Lloyds confirmed that they were prepared to
support the Company’s trading via its existing invoice discounting facility in the short
term whilst being monitored by Quantuma LLP and advancing the sale strategy.

213 The propesed Joint Administrators were provided with a list of the UK's top 70
landscape and maintenance contractors by the directors and targeted approaches
were made to those parties in the South and South West of England.

2.14 Agents, Gordon Brothers were also engaged to carry out a valuation of the business
and assets of the Company on both an in-situ and ex-situ basis in preparation for
either scerano.

2.15 It was agreed with the directors and agents that marketing and media coverage would
include direct approaches, posting details on the business as widely as possible which
involved Linkedln, Gordon Brothers website and a regular business sale bullatin
circulated by a South West law firm

2.16 Marketing was undertaken for a period of six weeks to give sufficient time for the
opportunity to be sufficiently exposed and short term funding arrangements were
mace available for this length of time.

2,17 The marketing led to several parties expressing an interest and negotiations were
entered into Extensive due diligence was undertaken by these parties via a data room
that was set up and they also attended the Company’'s premises to meet with
management.



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.18 Following due diligence one of the parties confirmed late on Thursday 4 April 2019
that it no longer wished to procesd with an acquisition. Following this an offer was
received from the other party, Chic Flower Designs Limited ("Chic™).

2.19 Gordon Brothers were requested to review the offer received and confirm whether,
under the circumstances, it represented fair value for the business and assets. The
offer received was less than the agents’ valuation but was recommended fo be
accepted because in a forced sale scenario the assets were located all across the
South West of England In addition, a going concem saie prevented over £250,000 of
empioyee liabilities arising.

2.20 Any requirement for retrieval of the assets and an auction sale would have meant
costs estimated in excess of £20,000 to collect, store them at a central location and
commence a five to six week online auction with no certainty that the forced sale value
would be achieved. In addition, upon a shutdown it was believed possible that staff
may be unwilling to return assets to the Company’s head office yard and further cost
may have been needed to retrieve these assets.

2.21 A sale of the business and assets was completed on 9 April 2019 at 7.30am to Chic
Flower Designs Limited.

Overview of Financial Information

2.22 Extracts from the un-audited accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2016 12
months to 31 December 2017, and un-audited management accounts to 30 November
2018 are shown beiow.

2.23 Please note that this infermation has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or
by Quantuma LLP. Furthermore, the comments below each table reflect
management’s explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss account
and balance sheet.

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Un-Audited Un-Audited
Managemeont Statutory Statutory Accounts
Accounts for Accounts for for year to 31
year to 30 year to 31 December 2016

November 2018 December 2017
£ £

E
Turnpver 1,406,708 1,575,789 1,435,700
Cogt of Sales {980,763) {1,276,030) {1,157 451)
Gross Profit 425 045 299,759 278,249
Gross Margin % 30% 19% 19%
Other Expenses {375,817) {298,356) (277,6879)
(LYEBIT 50,127 1,403 570

Source: Management/Un-Audifed Accounts



Landscaping & Grounds Malntenance Limited t/a Plandscape {in Administration)

Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Balance Sheet

Draft Audited Audited
Management Statutory Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for
year to 30 year to 31 year to 31
November 2018 December 2017 December 2016
£ E £
Tangible assets 98,612 133,643 152,596
Intangible assets - - -
Fixed assetls 98,612 133,643 152,555

Current Assets
stock 167,500 167,500 177,500
debtors 187,157 232,383 221,335
other - -
354,657 399,883 398,835

Liabilites

Trade creditors {220,199) (346,318) (332,997)
Other (64,622) (19,372) (27.674)
Provision for liabilities -) (25,392) {30,519)
Total Liabilities {284.821) (391.082) {391,190)
Net Assets 168,448 142 444 160,241

Source. Management/Un-Audifed Accounts

Management and Employees

2.24 As at 8 April 2019, the Company employed approximately 40 staff, as follows

Directors 2

Office staff 2

Ground staff 36
40

2.25 Statutory information on the Company, inciuding details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1 Following the accelerated marketing exercise and the withdrawal of one party from
the sale process. It was becoming increasingly uncertain whether a sale would be
achieved. With working capital becoming critical and Lloyds only able to fund a short
term arrangement it became necessary for the Directors to consider their options and
establish how to maximise realisations in the event a sale did not complete.

3.2 As aresult, the Directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators ("Nol*)
on 26 March 2019 in order to benefit from the moratorium provided by the Nol. The
Nol was served on the Company's’ two secured creditors Lloyds Bank Commercial
Finance Limted and Nationa! Westminster Bank Pic.



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

33

34

35

38

3.7

3.8

3.9

The Not was filed when it became apparent that the Company may struggle to find a
purchaser either for its shares or the business and assets of the Company via a pre-
pack scenario.

The Not allowed for the Company to finalise its inveicing and for contingency pilans to
be discussed in respect of securing assets that were located all over the South West
of England.

Whiist these plans were being locked into the sale to Chic was continuing to be
negotiated. Once it was clear that a sale to Chic could be achieved and terms wera
satisfactory to the proposed Jomnt Administrators and their agents then steps were
taken to place the Company into Administration in order to complete the sale.

On 8 April 2019, Graham Randall and Mark Roach of Quantuma LLP were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Gompany following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of
Administrators by its Directors.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders. directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e not a
corporate entify) in these insolvency proceedings is refermed to the Privacy Notice in
raspact of I[nsolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/legal-notces/.

The Purpose of the Administration

41

4.2

4.3

The purpase of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the obiective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company wers wound up {without first being in
Administration), or

] realising property in order to make a distribution t» one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assats for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Adminisirators would comment that due to a lack of working capital, the Joint
Administrators did not consider it possible to restructure the existing business or
propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement.



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators” Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

44

4.5

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern {or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration has enabled a saie of the
business and assets to be achieved and provided a moratorium against creditor
action.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

51

5.2

53

54

55

586

Prior to the appgintment of the Joint Administrators a review of the Company's affairs
with particular regard to its financial and rescurce requirements was undertaken. This
assessment was caried out in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

A pre-pack sale was undertaken and the information relating to this sale is attached
at Attachment B.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company’s assets to connected parties since
the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Assets remaining to be realised

The Company entered into an invoice discounting facility in respect of its book debts,
and as a result they are held as security by Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited.
Lloyds was collecting the book debts and their debt has now been discharged in fuli.
As illustrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement at Attachment D, on the basis of
current information, 1t is estimated that there will be a surplus of cE78k.

As previously advised and as set out in the SIP16 report attached at Appendix B, there
is an element of deferred consideration in respect of the sale of the Company’'s
business and assets payable as follows:

Date Amount due Amount received

5 May 2019 £5,000 £5,000
5 June 2019 £5,000 To be paid
5 July 2019 £5,000 To be paid
5 August 2019 £5,000 To be paid

As per the sale and purchase agreement titie is retained by the Company in
Administration until such time as the deferred consideration is paid in full. In addition,
the benefit of a personal guarantee has been given by Peter Lidgitt in respect of the
deferred consideration.



tandscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

Statemant of Joint Administrators” Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the insolvency Act 1936

Post appointment strategy

5.7 Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 8 April 2019,
members of the Joint Administrators’ staff attended the Company’s site in Exeter to
complete the sale and advise employees of the Joint Administrators’ appeointment,
Managers were briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that a sale of
the business and assets had been completed to Chic. Staff were then informed that
their employment had been transferred under TUPE.

5.8 The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handied creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone cails and
correspondence.

6.9 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising
on the sale of business and assets and are on hand to assist with any post
appointment matters.

5.10 Legal advice has been reguired in relation to the various properties and leases. Chic
was granted a licence to occupy the Company's main site in Exeter for a period of
three months. The other various sites occupied by the Company were on an informat
basis. The Joint Administrators will instruct their legal advisers to manage the
assignment of any lease and this process is ongoing.

5.11 To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Foot Anstey LLP, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

5.12 In addition, Gordon Brothers, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment,
fixturas and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate  The agents also
advised on the best method of disposal of those assets and assisted in their disposal.

5.13 All professional fees are based upon the parties’' recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.14 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.15 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's
business has been conducted or information onany potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Jaint Administrators as scon as
they are able.



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators” Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

8.7

A Statement of Affairs as at 8 April 2018 has been submitted by the Directors of the
Campany, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees).

The estimated to realise figures provided by the Diractors have been written down as
follows:

Plant and machinery

A minimal reduction in the value of the Company’s plant and machinery is attributable
tc ongoing depreciation of these assets most of which were over 10 years old.

Stock

The Company's balance sheet was substantially overstated in respect of the value of
stock. The business used to service its own plant and machinery and it is understood
that stock mainly comprised of old parts for the various machines/vehiclas. Otherwise
stock comprised of chemicals/treatments/cleaning products which were of negligible
value.

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
infarmation.

Secured creditors

The Company’s Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

Lloyds Confidential Invoice Discounting facility £11,932
NatWest Bank pic overdrawn balance £47.327

TOTAL £29,259

The anticipated recovery ‘o the secured creditors is shown on the Estimated Outcome
Statement at Attachment C.

Preferential claims

There are expected to be no preferantial claims relating to employee claims as staff
have transferred to the purchaser, Chic pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings
(Pratection of Employment) Regulations There are no other known preferential claims
outstanding

Section 176A of the Act requires Adminstrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's nat property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

10



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators” Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.9

6.10

511

6.12

Unsecured creditors

From the Statement at Attachment D, you will note that the net property is estimated
to be £93,836, which would result in an estimated prescribed part of £21,767. Please
note that the net property figures and associated costs can only be estimated at this
stage and therefore the valve of the prescribed part is only an estimate and is subject
to change.

The Jaint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section
176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because the Joint
Administrators intend to distribute the prescribed part in the event that the net property
exceeds £10,000.

As demonstrated in the Estimated Oufcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on
the basss of the costs incurred to date and the estmated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there will be
sufficient funds to pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors. Due to the possible
distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to the address
on the front of this report. A Proof of Debt form is provided in the document tc which
this forms an appendix.

Attached at Attachment D i1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period from 8 April 2019 to 13 May 2019.

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

71

T.2

7.3

The Joint Administrators propose to be remuneratad on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performead {plus VAT).

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

Infarmation to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of a vote by
corraspondence.

8.2 Aftached to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of

Proposals forms an appendix, is a Notice of Decision Procedure and a voting
form, which describes how creditors may lodge a vote an the proposed decision
to approve the Statement of Proposals and on the other proposed decisions.

8.3 Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that

a physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to
the Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the
Statement of Proposals was delivered.

11



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1

9.2

The Statement of Proposals which creditors are invited to consider, is summarised
below.

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

() they collect the deferred sale consideration in relation to the sale of the
Company's business and assets;

(i} they collect the surplus book debts due to the Company after the repayment
of Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance indebtedness

(iii) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or cocmpany, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer cr former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or sarvices to
the Company; and

{(iv) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at ther discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these actlivities.

the Joint Admpinistrators make distributions fo any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distrbution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65¢3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time

(i} inthe event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made
to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court's permission,
and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in
Administration), they shall send to the registrar of companias notice to move
the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In
such circumstances, Graham Randall and Mark Roach will be appointed
Jaint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate a different
person or persons as the proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance
with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of
the Rules, but they must make the nomination or nominations at any time
after they recawe the Statement of Proposals, but before it i1s approved.
Information about the process of approval of the Statement of Proposals is
set out at Section 8, or

12



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposais

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Iinsolvency Act 1986

(i) however, in the unlikely event that there is no remaining property that might
permit a distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B4 ofthe
Act; or

{iii} attemnatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
craditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances,
Graham Randall and Mark Roach may ask the court that they be appointed
Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties
as Liquidator.

Dated this 14 May 2019

O e .

Graham Randall
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {(in Administration)
are managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

13



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company

The Court

EBIT

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
sSiP

TUPE

PPF

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Graham Randall and Mark Roach

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (in
Administration)

Bristol District Registry

Eamings before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1966

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statemnent of Insolvency Practice (England & Waies)
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations

Pension Protection Fund




ATTACHMENT B

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited /a2 Plandscape {IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited

Previous Name None

Trading Name Plandscape
Proceedings In Administration
Court Bristol District Registry
Court Reference 000022 of 2019

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

8 April 2019

Graham Randall and Mark Roach
Quantuma LLP

Bath House

6-8 Bath Street

Bristol

BS1 6HL

c/o Quantuma LLP
Bath House

6-8 Bath Strest
Bristol

BS16HL
02365473

28 March 1988

Stephen Harvey White
The Directors

Christopher Moore
Stephen Harvey White

Christopher Moore — 13%
Stephen Harvey White — 35%




Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)
PRE-PACK SALE DISCLOSURE

In accordance with SIP16, | provide details regarding the sale of the Company’s business and assets
{"the Sale") and the events leading up to the Sale.

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

The Company's business and assets have been sold following a pre-packaged sale. The primary
function of an administrator is to achieve one of the objectives set out in the Insolvency Act. in this case,
the statutory purpose pursued is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration). This transaction
enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and in my view the outcome achieved was the best
available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances. | provide below an explanation and
justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken.

The Roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP acted as advisors to the Board of
Directors in relation to the options for the Company For the avoidance of deubt, neither Quantuma LLP
nor its insolvency practticners advised the directors personally or any parties connected with the
purchaser, who were encouraged to take independent advice. At all times prior to Administration, the
Board of Directors remained responsible for and in control of the Company's affairs.

During this time. the insolvency practitioners of Quantuma LLP took thair own steps to prepare for their
potential appointment as Joint Administrators. At this point, there were clear advantages in looking to
sell the Company's business and assets swiftly on appointment, as this strategy would significantly
reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the business and assets and it would avoid the
substantial risks that the value and continued viability of the business and assets wouid deteriorate due
to the commencement of a formal insolvency regime. In addition, a pre-packaged sale avoided in excess
of £250,000 of employee liabilities arising which would have been the case in the event a sale was not
achieved and the Company ceased to trade. Therefore, the insolvency practitioners, with the assistance
of professional and independent agents, considered the most effective method of securing a sale
represented the best outcome for creditors as a whole and negotiated with parties interested in acquiring
the business and assets of the Company to a point whereby a sale cauld be concluded shortly after the
Administration had commenced.

Immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company, took over from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affairs, business and property
of the Company. In the interests of the creditors as a whole ard mindful of the need to achieve a
statutory purpose of an Administration, they concluded the Sale.

Insolvency practitioners are bound by the insolvancy Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment The Joint Administrators observed the Code in all their
activities both prior to and after their appointment.

Imitial Introductions

Quantuma LLP was initially approached by the Company’s directors on 7 February 2013 and a meeting
held on 8 February 2019. Quantuma LLP gave advice about the various options available. The board
considered these options and its view was that Quantuma LLP should be engaged to attempt Lo achieve
a sale of the Company's shares or business and assets to a purchasar on pre-agreed terms once the
Company enters Administration. This strategy would secure employee jobs and maximise realisations
from a sale of the business as a going concern rather than break-up basis. The directors were issued a
letter of engagement to this effect on 13 February 2019 to help advise on the options available far the
Company, as it was desmed ‘o be insolvent.

Pre-appointment Matters

In addition to advising on the Company's options, our advice covered marketing the business and also
mnvolved negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following the Joint Administrators’




appointment. The fee agreed in respect of my pre-appointment advice was the time costs properiy
incurred by staff at Quantuma LLP's standard charge out rates. Our fees for marketing the business and
assets and monitoring the Company’s cash flow were agreed at £7,500 plus disbursements and VAT
per week for the first two weeks, reducing to £5,000 plus disbursements and VAT per week thereafter,
The sum of £30,000 plus disbursements and VAT has been received from Landscaping 8 Grounds
Maintenance Limited on a weekly basis prior to our appointment on account of these pre-appointment
fees. In due course ! will seak creditors' approval to recover a proporiion of my unbilled pre-appointment
time with the balance likely to be written off.

A signed engagement letter was received from the directors of the Caompany on 14 February 2019.

The Company traded as a grounds maintenance business from various locations in South West England
with g head office at Unit 3a, Vulcan Estate, Water Lane, Exeter, Devon, EX2 8BY.

The directors advised that the Company had become insolvent due to the following factors:-

- The unusual wet weather causing a down turn in trade

- Costs of undertaking grounds mantenance contracts had increased but not passed on to
customers

- Arrears to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of PAYE/NIC and VAT

The Company grantad the foilowing security:

Tvpe of security Name of charge-holder Date of creation of security
Debenture Naticnal Westminster Bank plc 19 March 2008

All Assets Debenture  Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Ltd 25 April 2017

By 13 February 2019, it had become apparent that the Company required funding above the level
available to it by its bank and neither the Company nor its investors were in a position to advance the
necessary funding in order to meet wage payments or suppliers on an ongoing weekly basis.

A review of the Company’s cash-fiow revealed that there would be insufficient working capital availabie
to allow the Company to continue to trade in the medium term in order for a purchaser to be found.

Financing was discussed on 14 February 2019 with Lloyds Bank Cormmercial Finance Limited who was
prepared to suppart the Company's frading via its existing invoice discounting facility in the short term
whilst being momitored by Quantuma LLP and advancing the sale strategy.

The options listed below were considered with the directors.
Continuing to trade outside insolvency

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources and its cash constraints were impacting on
its ability to continue trading.

The Company's shareholders were not able to support funding however Lioyds Bank Commercial
Finance Limited confirmed that they were prepared to provide the support via the ongoing invoice
discounting facility to support the Company to trade whilst a purchaser was sought, and therefore this
option was viable.

Company Voluntary Arrangement {("CVA")

Although a CVA would have given the Campany some immediate relief from creditor pressure, without
securing additional funding, the directors were not confident that the Company would be successful in
trading through its difficulties over the longer term.

Liquidation

The possibliity of piacing the Company into Liquidation was considerad. However it was decided that
this was not the best course of action to take, as Liquidation would mean that all employees wouid be
made redundant leading to a significant increase in the level of creditors. In addition, debtor realisations
would have been affected as there would have been no continuity of trade with customers.




Pro-packaged Administration Sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow medium-temm
trading to continue in order that the business and assets could be exposed thoroughly to the market.
The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale were the transfer of the employees and pctentially the
lease on the trading premises and the absence of a break in supply of goods and services, which would
ensure a more effective debt collection process.

The Joint Administrators’ Options on Appointment

Immediately prior to appointment, the proposed Joint Administrators had considered whether the first
Administration purpose might be achieved by continuing to trade the business within Administration in
order that a proposal for a CVA might be put to creditors. However, it was considered that trading the
business during the Administration could not continue, as the Company had insufficient finance in order
to do so and it was not ciear that the business would trade profitably. For these reasons also, the Joint
Administrators considerad it would not be in the interests of creditors as a whole to continue to trade the
business in Administration in the short term with a view to exploring whether the existing offer for the
purchase of the business and assets could be improved upon

The Company's main funder, Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited was contacted and the
Company's circumstances and proposed strategy were explained. The secured creditor did not raise
objections to the proposed pre-pack strateqy. Due to the urgency of compieting a sale and the lack of
available funds to continue to trade there was insufficient time fo consult with any other creditors.

To my knowledge, the business and assets sold were not previously purchased from an insolvent
company.

Marketing of the Business and Assets

The directors were asked to provide information on any parties, of which they were aware, who would
be interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Company

The directors were asked to advise of any marketing conducted by the Company prior to approaching
Quantuma LLP for advice and we were advised that none had been formally undertaken by the
Company. We were provided with a list of the UK's Top 70 landscape and maintenance contractors by
the directors and we made targeted approaches to those in the South and South West.

Our agents, Gordon Brothers aiso placed details on their website.

The Marketing Strategy

It was agreed with the directors and agents that marketing and media coverage would include direct
approaches, posting details on the business as widely as possible which involved LinkedIin, our agents
website and a regular business sale bulletin circulated by a South West law firm.

Marketing was undertaken for a period of circa six weeks to give sufficient time for the opportunity to be
sufficiently exposed and short term funding arrangements were only available for this length of time. |
was satisfied that this length of marketing achieved the best availlable outcome for creditors as a whote
in ali the circumstances.

The reasons for the marketing and media strategy adopted were that the business operated in a specific
industry and area that was guite unique. It would be more attractive to a potential purchaser looking to
expand in to the South West region in a similar industry and similar synergies.

The marketing led to several parties expressing an interest and negotiations were entered into with two
parties. However, the only firm offer received was from Chic Flower Designs Limited.

The marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the
circumstances because any retrieval of assets in a forced sale shut down scenario would have incurred
significant time and cost and it could not be certain this would achigve a higher realisation. In addition,
the sale of the business and assets as a going concem has mitigated claims from employees for arrears
of wages, holiday pay, pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay to the extent of c£250,000.




Valuation of the Business and Assets

Siman Bamford of Gordon Brothers was instructed on 18 February 2019 to value the business and
assets of the Company. They confirmed their independence, are qualified by RICS, and have adequate
professional indemnity insurance.

Their valuation was raceived on 5 March 2019 and is detailed below:-

Forced Going Actual
Sale £ Concern £ Sale Price £
Assets Specifically Pledged
Goodwil 1 1 1
IPR 1 1 1
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Tractors and grass machinery 90,000 175,000 65,000
Trailers 8,250 14,000 As above
Motor vehicles 17,000 27,500 As above
Stock n/a nia £4,997
Customer contracts 1 1 1

The goedwill has not been formally vaiued however the basis of this valuation is that without the ongoing
servicing of the grounds maintenance contracts any goodwill would erode immediately on cessing to
trade as customers mainly comprised or local authorities, schools and NHS sites which wouid have
nzeded to immediately seek services from altemative suppliers.

A going concern valuation reflects the estimated amount for which the assets could be soid as a whole
in their working place(s). The forced sale basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are removed from
the premises at the expense of the purchaser. The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the
valuations approprate, as they were able to consider offers with the objective of selling the business
and assets as a going concern, but it was also necessary to understand what the assets might realise
in the event that sale negotiations deteriorated and a forced sale of the assets became a real possibility.

The sale price achievea for the business and assets was less than the agents’ valuation because in a
forced sale scenaric assets were located all across the South West Region. Any requirement for an
auction sale would mean ¢osts estimated at in excess of £20,000 to coilect in assets and store them at
a central location and run a five to six week online auction campaign with no certainty that the forced
sale value above would be achieved. In addition, upon a shutdown it was likely that staff would be
unwilling to return assets to the Company’s head office yard and further cost may have needed to be
incurred retrieving these assets.

No valuation was obtained for the book debts of the Company because these were assigned to Lioyds
Bank Commercial Finance Limited under the terms of the invoice discounting agreement and any
surplus will be retained by the Company for the benefit of the administration.

The Transaction

The purchaser and related parties

A sale of the business and assets was completed on 9 April 2019 at 7.30am with Chic Flower Designs
Limited.

There is no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of
the insolvent Company or their assaciates.

Stephen Wright and Chris Moore, Company directors, had given guarantees for amounts due from the
insolvent Company to a prior financier, Funding Circle and Capital One, and to my knowledge that
financier is not financing the new business.




The assets

The Sale inciuded the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement.

The sale consideration

The sale consideration totalled £70,000 and required £50,000 to be paid on compietion and the
remainder to be paid on tha dates listed below.

The sale consideration has been ailocated to the following asset categories:-

Goodwill (fixed charge) £1

IPR (fixed charge) £1
Customer contracts (fixed charge) £1

Flant & Machinery (floating charge) £65,000
Stock {unencumbered) £4.997

The validity of the charges has yet to be verified, however the allocation above has been reached by
reference to the charge documents and in consultation with the agents

The Company's book debts were excluded from the Sale.
There wers 39 employees who were transferred as part of the Sale.

Sale consideration of £50,000 was received on compietion and the remainder is to be received by way
of deferred consideration and is payable as follows:-

5 May 2019  £5,000
5June 2019 £5,000
S July 2018 £5,000
5 August 2019 £5,000

The business and assets were secured by obtaining a personal guarantee from the purchaser’s director,
Peter Lidgitt.

There were no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale.

A licence to occupy was granted in respect of Unit 32 Vulcan Estate, Water Lane, Exeter, EX2 83Y for
a period of three months whilst negotiations with the landlord of the property are progressed.

The Sale is not part of a wider transaction.
Connected Party Transactions

As the Sale did not involve a connected party (as defined by the Insolvency Act), the pre-pack pool was
not approached to consiaer it and a viability review has not been drawn up.




ATTACHMENT C

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS' STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 8 APRIL 2019 AND CREDITORS’
RETAILS



A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assels subject to fixed charge.

PLarl, MatmséoA, ven e

§TecH |

gestons

(v it

Assets subject to floating charge:

Urcharged assets:

Estimated total aseets available for preferential creditors

Signature /‘_} Date 2%fleylverq:

Book value Estimated 1o
Realise
£ E
8,051 65, 000
[ sve w37
(3 Clo [{o 000
4
LS 1ot 2.3 0y o0¢




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimate

£

Estimated total assets availabie for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Employees (number: )

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabie (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating tharge hoiders
Loy Torowde Goans 1looo

Debts secured by floating charges — *AT W&t toece daa.

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims:-

Employees (number: }

Consumers who have paid in advance for goods of services {number: _ © )
Other unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency after fioating charge where applicable (brought down}

Estimated deficiencylewrplus as regards creditors

{ssued and called up capitat

Estimated total deficiency/surptue as regards members

£f t3o000
£ 130|0d0
24¢0
£ MR, oo
EE L4 Pod¢
z-"‘OOo
£ LySco~
135 g
£ v e

Signature Date sre boy ot




{(a) Insert full name
and

address of
registered

office of company to
which

statement of affairs
relates

(b} Insert date
statement of truth on
the statement of
affairs was made.
(c) Insert full name
of person who made
the statement of
truth on the
statement of affairs
being concurred
with.

(d) Insert full name
and

address of person
making

statement

*Delete as
applicable

(e) Plaase Hst
matters in the
staternent of affairs
which you are not In
agreement with, or
which you consider
to be erroneous or
misleading, or
matters to which you
have no direct
knowledge and
indicate reason for
listing them,

STATEMENT OF CONCURRENCE

Name of Company Company numbar

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance 02365473

Limited t/a Plandscape

In the Court case number

Bristol District Registry 000029/2019 of
{full name of court

With regards to the Statement of Affairs of (2)
Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape

(the company’)

made on {b) 22 April 2019

by (c) Stephen White

Statement of Truth

| (d) Christopher Moore

7 Berrybrook Meadow, Exminster, EX6 BUB

"concur with the Statement of of the above company and | believe that the facts
stated in the Statement of Affg(rs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the company on the date that it entered administration.

OR

*concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company, subject to the following
qualifications

(&) = e ~ D Ora oy LN (-.o.p'}—
gr TH%- FrrrenmnCo e Log 7 20 I T - THE
0 in PRy |




and belleve that, subjact to these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of
affairs are a full, true and complete statoment of the affaire of the company on the date
that it entered administration.

Full name N2 ST P2 ™Moovzé

Signed 0é|/~

Dated 2.|s/2019




ZriL6l0Z AeN gL

60°G10Z JAA DS Sdi 840 | sbed
ga'yl DHL L¥3 “1919x3 ‘anuad ALY usiuliedsg YieaH 'lejuswuolaul B SusnoH nounog ANQ sajex3 L0330
08’6l 308 611d 'UoASg aoisiAR) '91eiST |_IjSNpU| aBpugisam 'y iun pajiwr yn peuusg § d 5009
00’0zl HHE 1 X3 ‘uoAsq "18]ex3 ‘peoy yedwoul il shey| i8] ucsaq 40490
00'870' 44/ €LDL ‘UoLNQuSY ‘PEOY 8Ieagoq Y1ed SS8UISNE USARYUIOT ‘SN0 LOSNqUUY 81818 Je| uoaa( 3000
F6'G00'Z T tyS ‘Basupms 'yoobuleo 'peoy easuems s|EjUay sAe(] aods
00’80l 71 63 J819x3 'ANQPocAA suoabing ealL toowpeq voao
08'esL XHO €104 'uBisipnyn eang si04 ¢ SJO1DRIUOY |edL09|] uoAR] 6000
09'LZ HAZ §L%3 'uoaa( ‘uoidwiofny salesINN pioina a0ao
0099 SNg FLYS ‘BlIysusyUBWIED "I8UENT 'Uajeq s1231g pajAQ S000
20102 MDE ZX3 1a19X3 'LouEg Ysiep 'pPROY UDYOD $JaUONES |BOUSLWILLOY UoABQ Yoan
DZ'6l d3Z 0LNS 'SUIUSHIAN 'S3ZINBQ 'S8ZIAR(] ‘PROY UCPUOT] aien JajIei| sazina(l zoao
BOEZP'L M8 ZXT 18X 'Mied £88UIShE pIOJE ‘UNOT) BIBLLUEID § 215BAA UOAD(] L0ao
1802 XH/ ZDL 'Aenbio] 'peoy UOIMBN 'SuapIE) [[BMmSioN fuauiyoeyy uapiess uoaaq 00an
6V'G8Z 181 Lva 'Uieq 18a4g Aual ‘asnol abpuquied Alag ssalieng 1o2)ig uQ - 1243 pnoid 6000
oree MEE LZHE 198107 'suoqLLIAA ‘ABAN Busly 'anuan Buipioay plojuen Buiafey [EIJewwon 800D
HeMvrAR w8 23 ‘UoABQ '12)8XT ‘UOUER USIE ‘PEOY SIEID) P17 syJoMAROg JOIOW pUBlIoD g0oo
80'62C INZ 6X3 ‘1Pexy ‘vodiny J218x3 "Yied ssauisng UG ‘Z 1N PIT L dpJodun) £000
oL'esl [XE 9N ‘allysujeaur 'ujooup] ‘peoy Jajpes P} saleds [enuad Zooo
00'08¢E AQZ §1%3 ‘voaaq ‘uoydwiolin) 'piojng yed ssauishg ‘gz yun syoeloelg 8080
891081 31€ £508 'ubienseq ‘pio4 sJajpuey] 'anusAy JnuUlsayD %4 Y080
000t rge gLyl '\upay 'dauuamg lasiny ssooouing 8089
00°0Z1 HNG £2X3 'llemuio) apng ‘UCHENS ‘Hed sng MeIA uojens abe.iols J1as apng 808D
£0°0 NVE ¢1 X3 'UoAsQ 'uoyuoH 'weysmo 'ebpug uol| pPi7 siwmeg aufeydwelg L082
0L'vvT 1SP #1L1d ‘lleswiod) ‘pieaysl| 'puepimal | $31J98INN BUMOIG 5089
¥3 65T SNZ 8T "1eseyouep ‘Asjsion) ‘peoy Aepsaud ‘g xog 'O'd pi1 208 #0820
PSe0t gd¥ 21D1 ‘ucAe(q 10q0qy uoimaN ‘peoy [sunig ‘sBuipjing |sunig z wun pi7 (10aqy vomaN) sald | ajuing Z0HO
85'9v2 TH ZZx3 'Aypoms|oH ‘ajeis3 |elLISnpUj BUET 831000 'ABA JBWIB ) JBATY P17 SUOWAS maspuy 00vD
1£°08Z HODB 61.1d "¥0islAeL 'peoy uoissouneT ‘suapieq Auagmeng ‘suiddid PN YSHNSY 10vD
DS PLO' NG X3 181e%3 ‘'uole Ysiep 'pROY YO0UUSH 'asnoH Nolue ' LN (ad) P11 Led Jojon STV 90v0
zl L62'8L S$d9 SNS ‘USPLMS ‘lIH IlwpuIas '€obL Xogd Od P17 Jejsily 00vD
3 ssalppy wenN A

siopMpa.n Auedwo) - g
edeaspuejd i pajjWwi|] adueuduiey Spunoto) @ Buidesspuen
dT11 ewmuend



vl 6L0Z e €l 60°G10Z '1aA 08 Sdi 940 Z abeyg
91'220'L 1% 11d "UinotAld s[BAp puowyony P17 SS300Y palamod 911 10710
00'¥8G'L 98, SNQ 'Jeisesung 'ebej|iA UoYaYOIH 'Wieg SBpUmIY 2837 asino 0010
09'G 800 £x3 8918x3 'weysdo 'peoy 18K L1 wun P17 uBisaq 2 subig say 0OMD
05v¢ suosyoer Soro
80°C62 V14 TX3 ‘UoARQ 'i2lax3 '8leIsT [BINSNPU| UOWOS ‘AN [918S) §80IAISS WPaID UosMar 0oro
00SL Va0 ELDL 'uoAad ‘'ybipnyD 19948 199X MaN 85 $80/AJ8G UOHIDULOY JeD U 101D
00'#p} SI0JOBIIUOY ABMYODH S0HD
£8'896'C YY1 X3 1919%3 'peoy ppyuieq /1 £500)19./8EH BOHO
00'€€2 MO ZEXT 'uoaaq "Aasipue ‘peoy Jousy S)UN |eLISNpU| apiS|H 80HD
L0'vT6 IXE £98 'SPUBIPIN 1S8AA ‘UamosaleH 'PROY Le|aus pi7 dnouo) AeiieH LOHD
0T0 HNZ LNS 'uopuImg 'PRON WBYUBALIS '8)jua) esau|sng ed AuUnoD 'esnoH aJusiim PI suonanjog IISEM S SOHD
£0'eh DAy £50S 'SLNYH ‘ubieiiseq ‘pio4 seipuey) 'eUET |00UDS 'UOISIAI] SIUNCOOY Py dnous ApuaH £OHD
09'LLL HHZ ¥%3 'aun)sepyp) 'peOY WINGpaL ‘s)jun episO0IE shassniy ZOHD
0¥ 0€2 rd0 £X3 Ja1exg ‘uoxg ‘aue (I ‘wied asowbeg 1amo BllH q2I19 TAD 5090
91122 a|6ooo ¥090
L2181 VA8 79 'mobse|s) 1888 YoLIeD OF ‘esnoH yolues P17 dnoig dvo 2090
100 06 +ZSg 'aiey Jedng UOISBAL ‘PROY @HOISIBIUIAN ‘adsel) xuk] 'EZ Jun einsia g podg g9 10992
8269 X3F LML 'X883|pPIA 'ULOMa|S] ‘peOY UOpUOT | /g JuBLLIEdS SIUNOIDY P M jzunig 0090
2€629 8% LIAD 'BIYSHOIMIEAA ‘LOJRBUNN ‘PEoY INOWASS ‘asnoH 30018 P17 sejgewnsuo) {84 ¥040
00018 436 63N ‘1B B BUAL 'pEAUSBIED) 'PROY WeWINg £61-28) spunciBieidpsiig €040
LI 4 Y. ¢LoL 'uora( ‘uannausy ‘ehepl JemaT P11 uoARQ pin g auly 1040
86'6E4 TVl YLUAA 'SOIOM ‘Wenel ‘sie)s3 pu| euen Buuds 'yinos sue Buuds P (s1ospen auT) 1ee)y 0049
G8'869 NXE €M JEaM 5 aulL ‘pueiapung ‘Aspp llamiaquuen g abuein/33 3030
8R'¥T 477 €10 ‘uoA(] '10qqy UOIMaN 'UoUNgysy JIoJUSIS) pi1 Buluupusio pAr 7 3 ao3o
08'802 X8/, 94d "ayseoue 'A31joyD Wied |ewisnpu) YUoN A3u0yg ‘peoy pesywini § jund sjuul 0030
69922 1X8 ZX3 '1819x3 'PIOJIRIN Wl 4 SWOH plogen SUONN|oS alIH JudAl 8030
65°10F OME LXT 'i81ax3 'Log xog 0d adedize3 V032
L¥ ¥9S 24¢ 019N 'weybumoN ‘uoje] 6uoT ‘peoy uued spRly @dJojsajeg 553 8030
19646 1019x3 "Jejeis] puj uomos 'peoy Aaidsg ' SHUN ¥MEYSOD) ¥ P (row) leseig-onoell $03D
ovoz Yv. PX3 '19)9x3 ‘JUBSER|d JUNOW 'PEOY MouNy L P11 2002 doug oo Jayex3 €030
3 $S24ppy aleN Koy

si0ypas) Auedwog - g
edeaspue|d e peyjul|T esueusUleN Spunhols i Buidesspue
d717 rumueny



Zv.Ll 6LOZ AeN €1

60 §10Z YA DS Sdl 9o ¢ ebeq
00 #£5 MA0 61d 'yInowAld ‘wie sunissjpplidg p17 Bunsodwon 1SeAA YIS aosd
0£'601 112 91d ‘uonsqd 'YINowiAld '1BA0IST 'MAIA SHEPIEQ | '2SNOH aquoosieH P17 8ouBUSIUE BmoY afieg 808D
AN 14 D0 ZLYA 'SMO[|IA 977 UDIM3N ‘SY.ed 3Y] @ ‘asnoH sseyn P17 S394A198 Jassy Apaadg Y080
Lo NNO 611d 'uoAa(] Sooisiae] 'ojels3 puj umopaleH P Buiohoey Buipeds 6050
0L'BNG ZLD) 'uoreq ‘uads)dd; ‘peoy SSWD) ‘sS5010 spuelabps ® Med sigyoln Auedwo? Jaqiul |, uIBYNDG 8y | 208D
LZ6vp VYO ZX3 '1219x3] ‘sjels] pu| uopeq Ysiel 'lejuas peoy aoeio sneyx3 g saA) UO sARS 508D
£L/8¢ vv6 £1L3N 'ouk | uodn anseomeN ed YHON pajwiy yn ebes L0SD
002iZ'1 M2 9LX3 ‘aquioosaung 'maine 4 SIS JOIYBA ArY £0HD
L' eer AH8 ZX3 'uoaa(] IBjax] ‘suer] ID1BAA ‘SHIOAA LBIINA [ YU {snedey UeA) g keyooy Z0MD
9L'6Z6 Odi 11X 'uoreq ‘el 1§ AapQ ‘aus| aquiodloy P17 SiUE|d AMoquiey L0UD
05’1682 87¢ SLND 'AUng 'Asjequie)) 'peoy LBWOQJ "ed IUIENPU| #1 'Z Jun P Jolde | AqBiy 00D
05'8¥L ra. £MN 'UgIMON 18848 2jodsnpy ‘unoD ajodsniy oid jeuciieussiu) SND oonD
00'920'L 1rg vX3 '19lex3 'aoyuld “aueT 30uRYD 8o10jiue|d a0do
8E'6. dH§ £1d 'Uinowd|d ‘AejUeH ‘suepies) ejeauy 9zZ/vz I S10NP0Jd JeMOd ielllald 60dD
ov'v6l 8. 671d ‘Winowhd ‘najudiuog '1eys3 pu| uied pejudiuod 'smiQ uoixosg ‘g jun P17 s84A1 YnowA|d 20dD
00052 301 LDL 'uoaaq ‘Aenbio] 'adelis) sul Zb - DY '9SNOH SNUYAA BYL 6 saoieg Majes g yiesH elid 90d0
86'0Z0'c Jajex3 - [wnoooy yse) Ajed £0dD
vL o6 (NB ZX3 ‘uoAs( '1ejex3] ‘uclueg ysiely ‘UUON PECH XOOUUSH '8.jual ayield Ly Jjun J318X3 ¥auld B/ SINNBIPAH LeiS 20dD
¥8/t) vOR X3 'uoAaq ‘18)ax3 ‘Uoueg USIeW 'pEOY 83eID) 96| palwr) soluasued 00d9
£469 Xal 968 'PIBWAUS ‘26 Xog Od 'a1juad Buissasald JuswiAey z0 L00D
Qa'cos §91] UOAS(} YUON SOND

ary

SEIEP'Y LEX3T ‘a|dejsuseg yed yfisiey ‘[e)dsop 1ouisig uoasq YUoN ‘doysyiops sisjuadied pio 16N | 2IRDUKBSH LCASQ UISYUON ZOND
ST v Xy 2101 uoAaq Joqqy UOWEN 'aAUQd Inuisayd Or (suer o1eW) LD uomaN 00ND
002 HIL Z1X3 'ucasq 'uoupal)) ‘siels3 IENISNpU| MODESIA SDIOT ‘PEOY [BIDISLIWIGD P17 s2JA1 UoAaQ PIN LOWD
8 291'9 YQF 91X3 ‘UOAS(] ‘UOUBALL 'pEOY S|I8pUhig sumied B P11 SSOM] ¢ SI2PUES PUBIPSIA POWD
or'1 808 ZINS "a1ysiiM ‘weysyepy 'pEOY Uley 'yoeoiddy uoje)g 53||ddng 814 | weysyjep ZOWD
1EE90'F rrg 513 'uoAaq 'ubiapiuiaa 'peoy Jajex3 Auedwog Joloy uoaaq PIW LOWD
LE'0B) O¥b PLY3 ‘UoAaQ 'UoHUOH ‘[BmsayunQ “ied ssauisng [smsayung ‘Aemybild gz yasjoiny d 5010
1002 ANZ 241 'Plogal ‘spoon Laibuiuuog ‘Lnod yediasq 098447 €072
3 ssaIpny E LT fay

s10})|parn Auedwo) - g
adeaspue|d B pajilut] asueuajulely spunolg g Buydesspue
dT1 ewimueEnpd



ZviL) 6LOZ AE £1

60°610Z 18A TS Sdl

6oy abey

69°09¢'8L Bulijeyo) eauu3 1o}
00'046 YOL 1X3 18193 'pRi4 sX1d G1- LL ufisaQ MNM  E0MD
0 €00'2 NG SLNS ‘aUs)IAA 'weyuaddiys "yuomyuug P17 WN3HOL3J UOSIEM LOAMD
$8'852 3v/ 914 ‘uoAsq 'yinowdld ‘uBnoloqoy ‘peoy umoq ubivpolg ed sssuisng AsisinH (oned Aojsiny) Jayiosg NeApy  0DMD
PZE8L AV8 91d "UInolwi|d “Hied 1819y SIIN YsIB 'Jajjequog ipai) dnasg) {pio 1939x3) uoleg ysiep siadsop  0OAD
866G 181 g1X3 ‘uoAag 'uoydwojiny 'ejeis3 pu| mopeely efipligbuo ‘) wun P17 sianpold Buyooy paiun 06N
0006 dNg ZX3 ‘UoAaQ ‘IS1ex3 'UOLIEG YSIEN 'PROY HIOUUSH 6 aJlH 8Jedjo0] Y0LO
0008 puesumo] Joydosuyn 8019
INS SVS 'PH yoeoiddy ‘pieA

v§'202 SJAARBAN '€SNOH SIBABSAN 'SJ0J0R JOJOIN SIND 'SiqBAIBORY SIUN0ADY ‘UoX|q WIAIBIY OV aouel|y sued ayl 801D
18806 NDB6 B11d 'UoAe( ‘¥OOISIAR| '91EIST pU| PrOY YInowAld ‘€2 NUn (s1lioud) seih| yooisine #0190
8L GbG 300 LGN '19isauaURY 'GLGG Xog Dd '‘BAUSD IDIMBG PaiBYS Jaiy nounoy Aequo]jz 101 Z01D
00042 286 £1AQ 'Wareg-uo-Lodin0}g ‘peoy Joyauy 'Buiddsay Jo|S ‘SSNOH PIEgOT] Buiosy Jexois 108D
¥zl dv'g £4d ‘ualsald ‘Buiyid ‘eur sioiAe] '|eisnpu) aue sinjfed sJojoR)] JaWwoilg HoSD
3 8S0JPPY JweN Koy

si0)ipas) Auedwion - g

adeospuejd e/} pejiwi] #duruSsjuUIRly Spunols) 9 Buidesspuen
dT11 ewnjuenp



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape

Schedule of Secured Creditors

Secured Creditors
Value of
Amount of Date security {per
Secured creditor's claim security Statement
name and address | (estimated) | Details of security | was given of Affairs)
Lloyds Bank Uncertain Debenture 25 April £12,000
Commercial Finance 2017
Lirnited, 1 Brookhill
Way, Banbury, Oxon,
0OX16 3EL |
National Westminster | Uncertan Debenture 19 March £10,000
Bank Plc, 135 2008
Bishopsgate, London,
EC2M 3UR
Special Creditor Groups
Total
Number of amount of
creditors in claims
Creditor Group group (estimated)
Employees and former employees None n/a
Consumers claiming amounts paid in advance for the None nia

supply of goods and services




ATTACHMENT D

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited (in Administration)
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 8 April 2019

Estimeted
Future
lisad f Realisations /
Bogk paid to date costs Tota
Nates Value
0B.042019
£
Inwoice Discounting faciity
Trade debtprs 90,532 52,790 16.153 78937
Less: Uoyds Bank Commerdial Firance Lid {12,689) - - -
surplus/{deficit) carried forward 79'943 62,790 15153 78,943
Assets Subject to Fiked Charge
Leasefrold Property -
Goodwifl - 1 1
1 - b 4
Less: Costs of reafisation
Joint Adminsitrators’ Remuneration - - - -
~ I 1 1
Assets subject ta floating charge
Syrplus from Invoice Discoufag Facl ity - 62,790 156,153 78,943
Cash at dank .
Swek 167,500 2997 - 4937
Mant & Machinery 96,805 1
Motor vehecles 4,613 ) 50,200 15,000 65,000
Office frmture 12,225 1
Contracts - 1 1
Custamer [ists - 4 - 1
Directors foan account 6,507 . uncestam uneertain
Rant contribution under LT - 3,000 - -
Dther Debtors & Prepayments -
107.650 120789 31,153 148,932
1ext: Costs of reallsation
Pre-appainbnent balance of agreed fees - 1,000} {11,000}
Ioint Adrnistrators' Remuneration . (35,000} {35,000)
lonnt Liquidators' Remuneration (8,000}
lagal Fees (7,198) (1,500} (8.598)
Agents’ Fees f2,871) - 2.871)
Insurance f168) {200} {368}
Rent {3,000} . 3,000}
Other Costs {169} [2,165) (2,334}
Fumis available to preferential creditors 307,650 (13.405) (57.#65) {63,271)
less preferenbial claims R ) 7 )
Net property 307 650 107 383 {25,712) 85671
less prescribed part (20,134}
Funds available to fisating charge areditors 307,650 65537
Floating charge creditor
National Westminster Bank Pl - {17,200
Uoyds pank Plg 27,674 v
Uoyds Bank Cormmercial Finance 78,943 .
Surplus / {Defict) undar floating charge 414,267 48,337
Linsecured Craditors
Prascribed Part Available to Jnsecured Creditors 0.13¢
Pension Protection Fund uncertain
Trade and Expense Creditass 157,107} {79,384}
HM Revanue & Customs (135,915} (97,482)
Otner Creditors (85,311) (844}
Funding Zircle (18,0000
Capitai on Tap (9,0007
ACcrued Expenses (10,700} -
Director's Loan Account {35,818) -
Ernp | oyes Claims .

Other Creditors and Accruals .
Estimated surplus/[deficit} to unsecured creditors BRALE |'135£39£




ATTACHMENT D

Estimated Distrihution to Creditors

National Westrminster Bank Plc

Uoyds Bank Commercial France umitasd
Prefarentiat Creditors

Non-Preferential Crad tors

i

B3 EE nl'




Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

{In Administration)

To 13/05/2019
sofAL ) e £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Defaerred Consideration 5,000.00
65,000.00 Plant & Machinery 50,000.00
4,997.00 Stock NIL
160,000.00 Book Debts 71,298.26
Rent 3,000.00
129,298.26
COST OF REALISATIONS
Rental Overpayment 155.00
Couriar 85.00
Chattel Agents Fees 2,870.50
Legal Fees (1) 7.198.13
Statutory Advertising 168.00
Rents Payabile 2,845.00
Insurance of Assets 168.00
e (13.480.63)
228,997.00 115,807.63
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,054.53
Bank 1 Current 113,753.10
115,807.63

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

13 May 2019 17:07



APPENDIX I1

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (in Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



L0:60 BLOZ Aep €4 BL-E0-G ) UOKRIBA zio | abied
[1og 1] PR mswssAI BI0L
00°000'0¢ PRUIEL) 8883 1101
iVERZ [ [1: 413 Me /413 ¢4} 0szL UNBK MaL
8 4L 06250 L1 0/ coe eI A%} 000 o051 Supa
2591€ s/ rEY -1 4 onn o8t o0n 5S¢ £t 11855y JO UCHBS|REY
TR 01262'6 086z nk'L o554 [ AN oo'o weis|uioddy asd
000 ona oo 0o neh 600 00 suonedgens
E2bIE 00 004"k 23 000 ooo 0510 e o1peId
oo 800 000 1) 090 fiefe] oo RINpe00L ] Burst| 2
SetlL 00 ¥hi 1" 060 %0 000 G00 1 umiyse]
oo 00e 000 mo nhty Mo 000 BB SR aseD
06 0LE §Z L2T'SH goev [ nzoe can LYR-1 BuLJAId B DY
() mey umg Hoddng wEIomasaly
funop) sBejaay 3] 1m0 swy) ®NDY Mo ¥ MUY Jojeg Myl0 leDoumy ialeg H ] MIOM jo L]

6L0Z/P0/R0 OL 6102/L0/10 woad
s9p07) 1aafold Jusunuoddy aid v
adenspuB|d B pajjlur] SsUBLSILIELY spunc.o) g Suideospuet - 6114000

Arewwng 3509 2 awil) 6dIS - Anug swiy



10:60 810Z ABW €1 PL-E0-C ) UOISIOA zJoz ebed
0o'd maL
e Z KioBemd BIUAA S LEMRSS LIOIBINIURD| JILCUPed TNy BLOZZLZ
e z AicBem) BINOIY Il P RE 1101991 1U8D| NL0I5eNT TNy 6L0ZZ0M)
LNt AtoBejs JuotLenmgei stoding pue adf ) 81 BORIELIALIL

‘ALY LT 8L MEIDOSER AUR 1O LY ¥ 10 J3pjaL aMa s Uares 1) Kuwd 0] 10 ULy )epiod 83140 s of siqeded Jo pied sjunows Jepo

BLOZA0/00 0L 60T ON0 w0l
adeaspus|d /] pPayWI soUBUBUIBY SPUNLL) B BLIdEDSpUET - 61 | #0600

sjuauiasingsiq z Aobajen
Aewwng 309 ' swi] 6d|S - Auz awi]



APPENDIX Il

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (in Administration)

CHARGE-QUT RATES AND BAGES OF DISBURBEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP'S
SUMMARY")

© Resources for [Ps LLP 2017



Qluantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Suppert Staff

An objective and practical approach i taken to each case which includes aclive Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of axperience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 (SIP 9). set out below are the
current charge out rates par hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantiuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 May 2019
Corporate Finance Partner £525.00
Partner £345.00 - £520.00
Director £315.00 - £475.00
Senior Manager £265.00 - £305.00
Manager £210.00 - £295.00
Assistant Manager £195 00 —£280.00
Senior Administrator £185 00 — £270.00
Administrator £180.00 -£185.00
Agsistant Administrator £105.00
Cass Accountant £135.00
Junior Administrator £105.00
Support StafExecwutive Assistant E100.00 - £135.00

Work undertaiien ie recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurmed on
cases is chamged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded
at that ime. The work is recorded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Ratas are likely to ba subject to periocic increase.

The time of support staff and exacutive assistants is rot charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable adminstrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Detai's of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive details
of the charge out rates in force prior to those showr, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost 0 any work which has been or i3 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otharwise by
carmied out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a raquest for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may ba charged.

Quariurns LLF Regisered in Esgland & Walys. Repisiered Ofice: 81 Sisdon Mo, Weriow, Bucknghimehing SL7 WNS Regieirslion Number: OCITSS1 1. VAT Numies: 144 2173 34
Balh peinr io and during An sppointmant. ouf mm—umnummummmuammm-n

‘ appoiniment Aiﬂdmm“hmwmtudﬂ-imwrnﬁhuw “gomu.?‘a!ﬂmym
muhmtw Partners and s o Suvier witiogt pasvenl Tuieity .




Qluantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Oisbursements)

Category 1 disbursaments, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referaoie both to the appoiniment
in question and a payment to an independent third party at coat and withcut upiift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, inciude but are not limiled to the following

examples:
Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
' 1986 for each appaintment
Insurance of assets At cost In relation o asset coverage requiremems
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost
Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

"Record Listing, Storage & Retrieval At cost mcumed

Poatage At cost incurred

Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4717) | At cost mcurmod

Indirect Expenses {Category 2 Disbursements)

Thase are expenses that are dwectly referable to the appointiment in question but which are not 1o an independent
third party and may include shared or ailocaied costs that can be apportioned 10 the appointment on a proper and
neasonable basis.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indinect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases where

appropriate on the following basis:
Category 2 Disbursement Cost £
Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery {per Reportfletter par membericraditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a nesult of neceseary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile) 0.45
Intarna; Meeting Room Hire (outside London) 65.00
Intema! Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95.00

L Electronic Anti-Monay Laundering Identification Search (per search) (from 01/01/2018) 3.00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule witl be updated accordingly.

The schedule is available for creditors to review at hitp /iwww quantuma com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/
Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

n-unu! Registered in Englonsd & Wales. Regisied Ofice: §1 Sisiion Rosd, Manow, Buckisghmmahing 3.7 NS Ragerason Number. OC 379411 VAT Number: M4 2978 34 )
DO prine 10 St Guring AN ApgiDRENE. uhmnm“mnumqmummmmmmmmu-m

sppoirtmant AhduWﬂMwaﬂua“Mumu
mhm-m Parnars




Quantuma

Professionat Advisors

Details of any professional agvisdn(s) used will be given i reports to creditors. The fee amangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regutar basis, together with the recovery or
refevant disbursements. The dhoice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not resiricted fo, their expertise in a particuiar fleid, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their

geographic location.
VAT

With the axception of Individual Volurtary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estale will be subject 1o

VAT at the prevailing rate_
Creditors” Rights

information about CredRors’ rights can be olitained by visifing the creditors” information micio-site published by the
Associalion of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp /Awww creditonnsoivencygyige co yki, Details about
how an office holder’s fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of guides

issued with SIF 9 and can be accessed &t "Wps /iwww guantuma com/guideicrediturs-quide fees.  Aematively
haid copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLPs registered office.

Queniuma LLP Regisured in Englerd & Walss Reguiered OMce. 81 Siaiion Road, Maviow. Buckinghemahize S1L7 1NS Regisalion Number GCI79411. VAT Numbee 144 2175 34
Soi: peic 16 28 dusing 4 sppoinimant. pur wmmmmnhhmymunmmmuammmhm

SPpoINIMEnt A liel of our Parinary and thair respective icansing bodies s aveilsbie #om our webaiie &l DﬂdquiPmm
mhmnw Partnasm snet act mmmm




Qluantuma

Historic Charge Out Rates

Rate from 1 April | Rates from Rates from 1 | Rates from
Grade of Staff 2018 9 October 2017 | Jume 2016 1 April 2016
Corporate Finance E500
Partner £500.00
Partner £295.00 -£405.00 | £295.00 - £405.00 | £295.00 - £495.00 | £296.00 - £475.00 |
Director £250.00 -£450.00 | £250.00 - £450.00 | £250.00 - £450.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Seniar Manager £225.00 - £375.00 £22500 -£375.00 | £225.00 - £375.00 | £225.00 - £350.00
Manager £200.00 - £280.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00
Assistant Manager F185.00 - £265.00 | £185 00 - £265.00 | £185.00 - £265.00 | £185.00 - £265.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 - £255.00 E175.00 - £21500 | £175.00 - £215.00 | £175.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00 E£150.00 -£175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00 | £150.00 - E175.00
Assistant Administrator | £100.00 E100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00 £125.00 £125.00 £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00 £75.00 - £100.00 €75.00-£10000 | £75.00 - £100.00
Support STEXeCUtivE | coc 0 p1os 00 9500 -£12500 | £95.00-£12500 | £65.00 - £100.00
Rates from 15 | Raes from 1) Rates 'Fc“bnnm slhnk' from Rales from 1
July 2015 April 2015 1 v Ruary
2015 2015 MNovember 2014
|
Parter £795.00 - £295.00 - [ £295.00 1529500 - | £295.00 -
£475.00 £475.00 £445.00 £425.00 £425.00
Director £250.00 - | £250.00 - [ £250.00 - | €25000 - | £250.00 -
£325.00 £325.00 £325.00 £325.00 £325.00
£225.00 1£225.00 - Te22500 STexzs500 - |E22500 -
Senior Manager £35000 £275.00 £275.00 £275.00 £275.00
£200.00 - | £200.00 T £200.00 ST€20000 -
Manager £250.00 £250.00 £250.00 £250.00 £200.00
Assistant Manager | £185.00 £185.00 £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Senior £175,00 T £175.00 - £175.00
Administrator £215.00 £215.00 £175.00 £175.00
.. £150.00 ~TE150.00 - £150.00 - | £15000 - | £150.00 -
Administrator £475 00 £175.00 £175.00 £175.00 £175.00
Assistant £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Administritor £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant | £125.00 £125.00 £125.00 £125.00 £125.00
Jumior £75.00 ~ [ £75.00 -£100.00 £7500 -
Administrator £100.00 £75.00-£100.00 | S5 £75.00-£100.00
Support £95.00 _| £95.00-£100.00 £95.00 .
Staft/Executive £100.00 £95.00 -£100.00 | £100.00 £95.00 -£100.00
Assistant

Bucngherrahive 5LY 1NS Regisiravon Numosr ocanm VAT Number. Tdd 2575 Ja
Praciioners s bound by he Insclncy Cade of Eilics wiven canying out alt professionsl wark releting to am ineclventy
mlhdﬂhﬁmmmmmmumm-mm . Dutails. of Quastuma LLI'3 Privacy Nolios
ﬁhm.m Patren parsonel ishillty

QuinensLLP Regmred i Englond & Walss Regisered Offon; 01 Suion Romed, Meriow.
Bolt: prioe W9 and duried 3 3pPOInment. cur

ach




Quantuma

Historic Disbursement Chaiging Rales
With effect from 6 Agril 2017, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Catwegory 1 Disbursssment Basis of Charge !
Stasonery At cost incurmed —
Posiage At cost incurmed {other than for reports to credilors schedaled below %)

| Category 2 Disbursement Cost£

File Set Up (per file) 7.00
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members (per report) 0.50
Reports o Members and Credifors (published on line — per report per member/creditor) 025

“fo ensure consistent charging of posiage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incured and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

With effect from 1 January 2018, the following changes will no longer be applied to existing or new

cases.
Cutegory 2 Disbursament Cost £
Bex Storage (per box for life of case) 50.00
Hectronic Anti-Money Laundering kdentification Search (per caseXfrom 1/9/16) 12.00

With effect from 1 April 2018, the folowing charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 2 Disbursement Coat£

Mick Brunning — Collection & listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00

Ouanlume LLP Regetoredin Crgiand & Walse. Rugistersd Office. 31 Suiion Read, Sariow, Buckinghermebiss SLT 1NS Regairstion Number. OCI7T84 11 VAT Number: 144 2175 34,
Bolh phice iy sl duritg i sppoinii. O insoiveacy Praciilonars we bousd by ihe insalvency Cade of Ethies when casrying aul aif professional work mifuting 1o an inachency

‘appoiniment Ahdnwﬁﬁ-ﬁchﬁm-huhmm”ﬂw Detuile of Quaritures L P's Privacy NoSicas:
: . - be lound 2 I SaeuEe SOt Sakay. Perteery parsonal habifiy .

Dok e I TR SR A RN s St

AR
I




APPENDIX IV

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 8 APRIL 2019 TO
13 MAY 2019



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

6004119 - Landscaping & Grounds Maintanance Limited t/a Plandscape
AR Post Appaintment Project Codes
From: 08/04/2019 To: 13/05/2019

ClasaMeation of Werk Function Pariner Mpreger Other Senlor Assiatants & Total Hows Tima Cost {€} Average Hourly
Profassionels Support Stalf Ratn {£)
Admin & Flanning B25 1000 1080 2137 3095 7306 1 23605
Casa Spaciic Mailers oo 000 oo 0Qo oo Q00 [1}1.1]
Cmshipring oo 00 110 1680 270 392 50 14537
Closmg Proceduran Qg0 oo 000 ool c oo jille.¢] 000
Craditors aan 47 a2 999 47 80 102350C 2621
Invastigahions qca o oco Doo oo ogo o0.4]
Pra Appoinimant ceco 000 000 oo [offo.1] oo s1¢.¢]
Realizaban of Assaix ‘045 1480 1 4Q a00 28 45 T278 75 275 11
Trading g0 0w 000 0oo 0go am 000
Tetdl Hours 18.40 59.80 18.30 13.60 107.00 15,310.00 Fe 214
Total Faas Claimad 0.00
Tots Disburssmants Clslmed 00
Page 1 of 2 Version 15-03-18 13 Miay 2019 10:13



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

6004118 - Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t'a Plandscape
From: 08/04/2019 To: 13/05/2019

Ghir amounts pald or payabls to the cffice holders firm o7 to perty in which the office holder or his flym or sny assodisie has sn Interest.

Transaction Data Typs and Purposa Dishussmant Categary Amount
120412019 Stationssy Siskonary casts lor sending Initisl nolification of apponimant Catagory 2 95 50
120412013 Photocopying: Pholocopying of initlal notificslion of sppaintmant Catagory 7 36290
17i0472099 Photacopying, Pholocopying of TUPE leliars Yo Employaas Catagory 2 50
170412018 Stalionery Sislionery coste for sending TUPE fatiers to Employees Category ? 19 50

Totsl 481,80

Page 2 of 2 Version 153-03-18 13 May 2019 10:13



APPENDIX Vv

tandscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL
a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred for the
full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of which are
provided in Appendix V.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period of the
Administration and thus it iInciudes expenses already incurred, details of which are provided elsewhere
in this document.

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. in the event
that it proves necessary for the Joaint Administrators to incur additional expenses in performing their
duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no statutory abligation to
ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.

b) The Joint Liquidators’ Fees and Expenses Estimate

Whilst it is anticipated that the Company will move from Administration to CVL in order to pay a dividend
to creditors, the timing of that move i1s currently unknown and therefore it is not known what work will
remain to be carred out by the Joint Liquidators once the Administration is terminated. Despite these
uncertainties, to ensure that the Joint Liquidators can act immediately to administer the winding up
without needing to incur additional costs in reverting to creditors with information on their estimates, set
out below is the Joint Liquidators' Fees Estimate.

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to sesk approval for fees in excess
of this estimate. However, should additional work be necessary beyond what is contemplated. further
approval may be sought from creditors.



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)
To 08/04/2020 or until move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Total Avg Hourly Time Cost Disbursements Expenses
_ o _Hours Rate £ £ . £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning 31.15 241 12 7,510.75
Cashiering 270 155.37 419.50
Closing Procedures 6 50 234 23 1,522 50
Creditors 7270 212.68 15,461.50
Investigations 6.00 225.00 1,350.00
Realisation of Assels 31.35 283.25 8,879.75
15040 _ 23367 _ 35144.00
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements 13,124.35
Category 2 Disburserments 647.00
13,771.35
Expenses (*}
Pension Advice _ 500.c0
— 500.00
Totals 150.40 23367 35,144.00 1377135 500.00

(") Details of the axpenses the IP considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate.

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate,

Category 1 Dishursements
Agents fees
Insurance of Assets
Legal costs
Postage
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

Category 2 Dishursements
Photocopying
Stationery

Notes:

2,900.00
370.00
8,700.00
67500
135.00
244.35
100.00
13,124.35

524 .00
123.00

" 647.00

1. Category 1 Disbursements are payable without prior approval as they are payments to independent third parties
e.g. advertising, room hire, storage, travel expenses
2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referabie to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they reguire approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information available at this time
No prior approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the admunistraticn

of the estate

4. Further approval will be sought from the creditors' committee ar creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate
that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded

Page 1 of 5

IPS SQL Ver 5.02

15 May 2019 10 45



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

5. The above estimates are all exclusive of VAT

Page 2 of 5 iPS SAL Ver. 502 15 May 2019 10:45



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

Explanatory Note:

FEE ESTIMATE

The office holders are seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis. We use charge out rates appropriate to the
skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minute units.
Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is analysed into different categories of work.
In this document the estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each category of work has been
muttipiied by the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it is anticipated will undertake work in that
category to arrive at the estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work on the case. We have then
divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arrive at a blended hourly charge out rate for that
category of work.

This estimate has been provided to credifors at an early stage in the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken
to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders’ curent knowledge of the case and their
knowledge and experience of acting as office holders 1n similar cases. As a result, the estimate does not take into
account any currenily unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case.

This fee estimate covers the life of the case and it is currently not anticipated that the total fees during the life of the
case will exceed the estimate. Haowever since the office hoiders cannot draw remuneration in excass of this estimate
without first obtaining approval to do so, should the fae estimate be exceeded and where the office holders cansider it
appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee. A full outline and explanation of
the fees incurred against the fees that have been estimated below will be provided to creditors with this request.

The hourly charge out rates that it is anticipated will be used on the case are as follows:

£
Partner 345 .00
Director 315.00
Senior Manager 265.00
Senior Administrator 185.00
Case Accountant 135.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant 100.00

Please note that the rates quoted above will be used for each categary of work outlined in the estimate and will be
subject to periodic increase.

Explanations are given below in relation te each category of work outlined in the estimate. A list of the activities under
those categories that it is anticipated will be carried out is afso provided.

Administration and planning

This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holders and
their staff, together with the control and supervision of the wark done on the case by the office holders and their
managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but ensures that the case is managed in a
professional and methodical manner and has to be undertaken by the office holders to meet their requirements under
the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders
must follow.

-Initial Statutory and General Notifications & Filing e.g. Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory notifications
to Companies House, HMIRC, the Pension Protection Fund, preparing the documentation and dealing with other
notification of appointment

-Obptaining a specific penalty bond

-Recovernng & Scheduling the company's books and records

-Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details on IPS

-General Administration - Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

-Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 2 months, & months and 6 months thereafter

-VAT & Corporation Tax matters and retums

Page 3 of 5 IPS SQL Ver, 502 15 May 2019 10:45



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of creditors,
together with the ameunts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and o ensure that notices and
reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries
received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is
required to undertake this work as part of his statutery functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable him to pay a dividend to
creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and
supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting
additional information and documentation from the creditors

<Preparing the documentation and dealing with initial appointment notification to creditors

-Dealing with creditor correspendence, emails and telephone conversations

-Dealing with Pension Schemes

-Commitiee Reporting

-Committee Meetings, Minutes & liaising with Committee members

-Reviewing and adjudicating creditors' claims - adjudicating claims & requesting additional information in support of
claims

-Dealing with HMRC/RPO claims

-Retention of Title - issuing ROT guestionnaires to creditors, reviewing ROT claims & corresponding with creditors

-Secured Creditor Reports/Claims

-Annual/Progress Reports

-Inttial Appointment Nctification ta Creditors - Preparing the documentation & sending out initial appointment
notification to creditors

-Interim Fee Report to Creditors

-SIP 16 Disclosure

-Para 49 Adrinistrators’ Proposals

-Para 53 Report of Initial Meeting/Deemed Approval Documentation

Investigations
The insolvency legisiation gives the office holders powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as

antecedent transactions eg where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency
procedure (and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading). The office holders are required
by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there
are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of
undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then
the office holders will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions
where necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made
as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office hoiders will provide an
estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary

The office holders are also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Energy & Industria
Strategy on the conduct of the directors. The work to enable them fo comply with these statutory obligations may also
identify potential recovery actions.

-SIP 2 Review - Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third patties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

-CDDA Reports - Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

-Investigating & Pursuing Antecedent Transactions

Realisation of Assets
This is the work that needs to be undertaker to realise the known assets in the case. If this work is undertaken, the
office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors.

-Debtors
-Sale of Business

Page 4 of 5 IPS SQL Ver 5.02 15 May 2019 10:45



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

-Cash at Bank
-Arranging & Monitoring Insurance

Cashiering
The office holders must ensure that estate bank accounts are opened and maintained in accordance with legislation

and SIPs. Bank reconciliations are performed on all bank accounts and statutory receipts and payments accounts are
filed at Companies House & Court.

-Opening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders' cashbook and bank account.
-Dealing with cheque requisitions

-Dealing with deposit forms

-Bank Reconciliations

-Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Closing Procedures
The office holders are required by statute to effect an orderly end to the case and although this has no direct financial

benefit to the creditors it is necessary so that where appiicable final meetings are advertised and held and final reports
are filed at Companies House and Court.

-Preparing Final Account
-Filing final statutory retums at Companies House/Court

EXPENSE ESTIMATE

Full details of Quantuma LLP's charging policy in relaion to disbursements can be found at
hitp /iwww quantuma.com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/ or altematively a hard copy can be requested free of charge
from the Quantuma LLP office dealing with this case.

Page 50of 5 IPS SQL Ver, 502 15 May 2019 1045



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
CVL - Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Liquidation)
To 08/04/2020 or for the duration of the case

Total Avg Hourly Time Cost Disbursements Expenses
_ Hours Rate £ £ £ £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning 6.00 211.25 1,267.50
Cashiering 1.50 128.33 192.50
Closing Procedures 5.00 232.50 1,162.50
Creditors 19.25 22214 4276.25
Realisation of Assets o 400 310.94 1,243.75
35.75 22776 ___ B14250
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements 381.456
Category 2 Disbursements 90.00
47145
Expenses {*)
0.00
Totals 3575 22776 8.14250 47145 0.00

{*) Details of the expenses the iP considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate.

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Dishursements

Postage 300.00
Statutory Advertising B81.45
381.45
Category 2 Dishursements
Photocopying 90.00
— . 5000
Notes:

1. Category 1 Dishursements are payable without prior approval as they are payments to independent third parties
e.g. advertising, foom hire, storage, travel expenses

2. Category 2 Dishursements are costs directly referable to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they require approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information available at this time.

No prior approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the administrabon
of the estate

4. Further approval will be sought from the creditors’ committee or creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate
that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded

5. The above estimates are all exclusive of VAT

Page 103 IPS SQL Ver 502 15 May 2019 1056



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
CVL - Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Liquidation)

Explanatory Note:

FEE ESTIMATE

The office holders are seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis. We use charge out rates appropriate fo the
skills and experience of a member of staff and the wark that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minute units.
Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is analysed into different categories of work.
In this document the estmated time that will be spent undertaking the work in each category of wark has been
multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it is anficipated will undertake work in that
category to arrive at the estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work on the case. We have then
divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arrive at a blended hourly charge out rate for that
category of work.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage in the case. Whilst all pogsibie steps have been taken
to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders' current knowledge of the case and their
knowledge and experience of acting as office holders in similar cases. As a result, the estimate does not take into
account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case.

This fee estimate covers the life of the case and it is currently not anticipated that the total fees during the life of the
case will exceed the estimate. However since the office holders cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate
without first obtairing approval to do so, should the fee estimate be exceeded and where the office holders consider i
appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee. A full outline and explanation of
the fees incurred against the fees that have been estimated below will be provided to creditors with this request.

The hourly charge out rates that it is anticipated will be used on the case are as follows:

E
Partner 345.00
Director 315.00
Senior Administrator 185.00
Case Accountant 135.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant 100.00

Please note that the rates quoted above wili be used for each category of work outfined in the estimate and will be
subject to periedic increase.

Explanations are given below in relation to each category of work outlined in the estimate. A list of the activities under
those categones that it is anticipated will be carried out is also provided.

Administration and planning

This represents the work that is invalved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holders and
their staff, together with the controf and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holders and their
managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but ensures that the case is managed in a
professional and methodical manner and has to be undertaken by the office holders to meet their requirements under
the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office helders
must follow

-Inftial Statutory and General Notifications & Filing ¢.g. Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory notifications
to Companies House, HMRC, the Pension Protection Fund, preparing the documentaticn and dealing with other
notification of appointment

-Obtaining a specific penalty bond

-Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details on IPS

-General Administration - Deafing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

-Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 2 months, 5 months and 6 months thereafter

-VAT & Corporation Tax matters and retums

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 502 15 May 2019 10:56



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
CVL - Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In Liquidation)

Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of creditors,
together with the amounis of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that notices and
reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal with corespondence and queries
received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is
required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.
Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable him to pay a dividend to
creditors. This include writing to alf creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and
supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting
additional informaticn and documentation from the creditors.
-Employees - pbtaining information from records about employee ¢laims and dealing with employee
correspondence/cails regarding their claims
-Preparing the documentation and dealing with initial appointment nofification to creditors
-Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
-Dealing with Pension Schemes
-Cammittee Reporting
-Cammittee Meetings, Minutes & liaising with Committee members
-Payment of Dividends - caleulating, paying a dividend to creditors & issuing the declaration notice
-Notice of Intended Dividend - issuing a notice of intended dividend to creditors and advertising where appropriate
-Reviewing and adjudicating creditors’ claims - adjudicating claims & requesting additional information in support of
claims
-Dealing with HMRC/RPO claims
-Retention of Title - issuing ROT questionnaires to credifors, reviewing ROT claims & corresponding with creditors
-Secured Creditor Repoarts/Claims
-Annual/Progress Reports
-Initial Appointrment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the documentation & sending out initial appointment
notification to creditors

Cashiering
The office holders must ensure that estate bank accounts are opened and maintained in accordance with legisiation

and SIPs. Bank reconciliations are performed on all bank accounts and statutory receipts and payments accounts are
fiied at Companies House & Court.

-QOpening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders' cashbook and bank account.
-Dealing with cheque requisitions

-Dealing with deposit forms

-Bank Reconciliations

-Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Closing Procedures
The office holders are required by statute to effect an orderly end to the case and although this has no direct financial

benefit to the creditors it is necessary so that where applicable final meetings are advertised and held and final reports
are filed at Companies House and Court.

-Preparing Final Account
-Filing final statutory returns at Companies House/Court

EXPENSE ESTIMATE

Full details of Quantuma LLP's charging policy in relation to disbursements can be found at
http //www quantuma com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/ or afternatively a hard copy can be requested free of charge
from the Quantuma LLP office dealing with this case.

Page 30of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 502 15 May 2019 10:58



APPENDIX W

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)
NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limitad tfa Plandscape (In
Administration] {“the Company”)

Company Number: 02365473

In the Bristol District Registry no. 29 of 2019

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules™). It is delivered
by the Joint Administrator of the Campany, Graham Randall and Merk Roach, of Quantuma LLP, Bath House, 5-8
Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 6HL (telephone number 0117 428 7404), who were appointed by tha directors of the

Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by corespondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed decisions, see
overleaf):

1. The establishing of @ Creditors’ Committee, if sufficient nominations are received by 5 June 2019 and
those nominated are willing 1o be members of a Committee’.

The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees

The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements

The approval of the pre-Administration costs

The timing of the Joint Administrators' discharge

apeN

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting forms,
together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and returned to the Joint
Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to Quantuma LLP, Bath House, 6-8 Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 6HL
By email to* bristolvoting@gquantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient time for the
forms to be delivered to the address above by the time sat out below. Unless the contrary is shown, an email is
treated as delivered al 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 5 June 2019.

Ifthe Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted previously
or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small
debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(7) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote A creditor
who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time
specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days from the date
of the defvery of this Notice, require & physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to reguest a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the epurt in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules. Any such
appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Sigred m&/} {’t’\/\ . Dated 14 May 2019

Graham Randall
Joint Administrator

! please see the Notice inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for furtnher instructions. Please note that, in the event that a Creditors’
Committee Is formed, autharity to app-ove decisions 3, 4, 5 and & proposed above may be exercised by the Committes.



APPENDIX \1

Name of Creditor:

VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {in Administration)

Address:
Decisions:
4 Thata Creditors' Committee be established if sufficient nominations are received *For/
by 5 June 2019 and those nominated are willing to be members of a Committee? Against
That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such tme to be
| » charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at *For ¢
; the time it was undertaken Total fees are not to exceed £35,000 pius VAT and Against
' disbursements in the administration and £8,000 plus VAT and dishursements in
the subsequent liquidation without further approval from creditors.
3 Thatthe Joint Administrators be autharised to recover all Category 2 *For /
disbursements, caliculated on the bases detailed n Quantuma LLP's summary Against
4 Thatthe unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Admirmistrators’ *For/
Proposal be approved Against
. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
+ g undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 88 of Schedule B1 of the Act. such *For {
‘ discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to Against
I! have effect, as defined by the Act, uniess the court specifies a time.
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed Dated

Name in capitais:
Position with, or refationship to, creditor or other authority for signature’

Are you the sole memberfshareholder of the creditor {where it is a company)?

Yes/ No

i

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cagnot be changed.
Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 5 June 2019, by:

Post:

Quantuma LLP, Bath House, 6-8 Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 8HL

| Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
. bristoivoting@quantuma.com

% plaase see the Notice tviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions. Please note that, in the event that a Creditors’
Committee is formed, authonty to apprave decislons 3, 4, 5 and 6 proposed above may be exercised by the Committee.



APPENDIX Vi

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited tfa Plandscape (in

Administration)
____ Date of Administration: 8 Apnl 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Craditor (If a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor {i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

« For UK companies: its registered number

+ Forother companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registerad

« The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
insolvency (England & Wales) Ruies 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (E JINO

Particulars of how and when deb! incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion ]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if sc which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the insoivency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

1.

tf you wish any didend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someane other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




APPENDIX vt

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)
NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In

Administration) (“the Company")
Company Number: 02365473
In the Bristol District Registry no. 000029/2019 of

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Graham Randall and Mark Roach, of Quantuma
LLP, Bath House, 6 - 8 Bath Strect, Bristol, BS1 6HL (telephone number 0117 428 7404), who were
appointed by the directors of the Company.

The Joint Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposais be approved]

2. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established?

3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act,
unless the court specifies a time:

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) ("the Threshold”) object to it accordance with the procedure set
out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision. Otherwise, the
creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter is again
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the
Insclvency Act 1986.

In order to object to one or mere of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
so object (and specifying to which one or more of tha proposed decisions your abjection relates) to the
Joint Administrator not later than the time set out below In addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the time set out beiow, failing which your
objection will be disregarded.

It is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met
for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

if the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made
and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submittad in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of the
methods set out below:

By post to Quantuma LLP, Bath House, 6 - 8 Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 6HL
By email to: bristolvoting@quantuma.com

Please note that, f you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have aliowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email s treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be defivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 5 June 2019

! please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



APPENDIX VI

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to cbject. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

In addition, creditors who meet one of more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditars
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rute 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: CKQ&"’ b . Dated: 14 May 2019

Graham Randal|
Joint Administrator




APPENDIX vII

NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS
Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

On behaif of {name of Creditar)

at (address of Creditor).

I chject to the following propased decision(s):

Proposed Decigion | Objected to?
That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved Yes / No
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established Yes /No
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from fability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to Paragfaph 98 of Scheduie BY of the Act, such Yes / No

t discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to

. have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time

Are you also asking the Joint Administrator to convene a physical meeting of creditors?4 Yes f No

Signed:

Dated:

Name In capitals:

Pasition with, or refationshig to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole memberfshareholder of the Creditor (where it is 2 company)? Yes /No

If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23.59 on the Decision Date — 5 June 2019 - by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, Bath House, 6 - 8 Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 6HL
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
bristolvoting@quantuma.com

NOTE: if you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not
need to do anything

* Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivary of the Notice Seeking Deered
Consent



APPENDIX VI

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS” COMMITTEE

Company Name: Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {In
Administration) {“the Company”)

Company Number: 02365473

In the Bristol District Registry no. 00002972019 of

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2015 ("the
Rules”). !t s delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Graham Randall, of
Quantuma LLP, Bath House, 6 - B Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 6HL, telephone number 0117 428
7404, who was appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themsalves) by completing the
saction below and returning this Nofice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following
methods:

By post to Quantuma LLP, Bath House, 6 - 8 Bath Street, Bristol, BS1 6HL
By email to’ bristolvoting@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have
allowed sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out
below. Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next
business day after it was sent

All nominations must be delivered by: 23.59 on 5 June 2019

Nominations ¢an only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated
creditor's eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further informaton on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to:
http fwww guantuma com/guide/quide-creditors-commiftee!

{e
Signed: O@&"’ Sl Dated: 14 May 2019

Graham Randall
Joint Administrator

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



APPENDIX VI

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE
Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

| norminate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors' Committee (provide name(s)
and address{es)):

1

2.

3.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals’

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor {where it is a company}? Yes/No



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX In

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Deferred Consideration
Plant & Machinery
Stock

Intellectual Property
Book Debts

Rent

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Rentail Overpayment
Chic Flower Design Debtors
Specific Bond
Pre-Administration Fees
Office Holders Fees
Courier

Chattel Agents Fees
Legal Fees
Photocopying

Stationery

Postage

Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable
Insurance of Assets

BALANCE - 07 October 2019

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

65,000.00
4,997.00
3.00
160,000.00

IPS SQL Ver 504

From 08/04/2019
To 07/10/2019

From 08/04/2019
To 07M10/2019

£ £
20,000.00 20,000.00
50,000.00 50,000.00
0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
125,061 61 125,061.61
5,845 00 5,845.00
92.50 92.50
200,999.11 200,909.11
155.00 155.00
23,954 75 23,854.75
13500 135.00
15,839.50 15,839.50
20,000.00 20,000.00
85.00 85.00
2,870.50 2,870.50
7,198.13 7,198.13
480.30 480.30
228.50 228.50
343.71 343.71
168.00 169.00
5,690.00 5,690.00
280.00 280.00
77,429 39 77,429 39
123,569.72

OCQ[U b .

Graham Randall
Joint Administrator

06 November 2019 10-56



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limitad
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX IV
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT



Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited (in Administration)
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 October 2019

Estimated
Future
Realized / Realisations [
Book paid to date tosts Total
Notes Value
02.04.2019
£
imwaice Discounting facility
Trads dehtors 30,632 101,107 5000 106, IG7
Lass' Lioyds 3ank Commercial F nance Ltd {11,689} - - -
Surplus/{deficit) carried forward 78,943 101,107 5,000 106,107
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Leasehold Property -
Goodwill - 1 - 1
1 - 1
Luss: Costs of realisation
Joint Adminsitratars’ Remuneration - . - -
N 1 1 1
Assets subject to floating charge
Surp'us from Invaice Discounting Faciity - 101,107 5.000 106,127
Stock 167.500 4,987 - 4,997
Plant & Machinary 96,805 ]
Matar vehicles 24,813 ) 55,000 - £5.000
Office furnmiture 12,225 ]
Contracts - 1 1
Customer hsts - 1 - 1
Directors ioan account 5.5C7 - uncertarn uncertain
Rent contnbution under LTO - 5.690 - 5,630
Bank interest bx ) S0 142
Other Debross & Prevavments -
207,650 176,388 5,050 181,538
Less: Costs of realisation
Pre-zpgointment balance of agreed fees {15,840) - {15,840)
jowt Administ ators’ Remuneration {20,000) {15,000} {35,000}
aent Lguidaters' Rerfiuneratian - (8.000} (8,860}
LagalFres {7,198) {1,500} {8,598}
Agents' Fees (4871} - {2,871}
Insurance {280) (100) {380)
Rent {5.696) - {5,550)
Other Costs (1,442) (2,163} (3,607)
Funds available to preferential creditors 307,650 {53,320} 126,765) (80,285)
Less: preferential caims - - - -
Net property 307,650 123,569 (21,715) 101,854
Less: prescribad part - -
Funds to fi charge cred 307,650 101,854
Floating charge creditor
Mhational Westminster Bank Plc - {12200,
Lloyds Bank Pic 27,6/4 -
Lioyds Bank Comme-cial Finance 78,943 -
Surpius / {Deficit} under loating charge 414,267 B1,659
Unsecured Creditors
Funds Available to Unsecured Creditors 84,652
Pens on Protection Fund uncertam
Trade and Cxpense Credtors {57.107) (79,384,
M Revertue & Custams {136,915) (97,482;
Other Creaitors (85.311) {844,
Funding J1cle (18.000;
Capital or Tap {2.000;
Accrued axpanses {13,720} -
Director's Loan Account (35.818) -
Employes Claims -
Other Creditars and Accruals -
Estimated surplus/{deficit} to unsecured creditors 83,416 {35,403}
Estimateqd Distribution to Creditors Panes in
the pound
3
Natlonai Westminster Bank Pl 10
'oyds Bank Commercial Finance Lumited 100
Preferential Creditors rfa
Non-Preferentisl Creditors 2598




Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape {IN ADMINISTRATION})

APPENDIX Vv

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

6004119 - Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape

To: 4710/2019

Classifncation of work Funcdon

Partner

Manasger Other Senlor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£} Average Hourly
Professtonals Support Staff Rate (£)
Aqrn & Planning 5995 1180 1930 Tl 67 95 26 B52 2% 27210
Cese Specific Matters oo 4] oo0 200 000 000 ao0 [ e¥]
Caghienng 065 000 826 9 80 1885 298275 156 93
Closing Procadures eee) aoo 300 850 9%0 1,237 50 1A 26
Cradilors 875 310 2810 1180 120 35 2773525 230 &5
Invasligations 225 500 310 000 1535 3,592 25 234 02
Pra Appointment Qon 1120 18 5¢ 110 28 BO 5,782 00 20111
Realisation of Assals \/70 430 14 9C 000 8590 23 597 00 274 70
Traging 175 000 5120 00 62 95 11228 7% 176 53
Total Houre 108.05 136.80 158.30 %0 419,48 102,821.75 233,99
Total Fees Claimed 60,839.50
Totsl Disbursements Claimed 1,370.81

Page 1 of 2

Version 15-03-18

06 Navember 2019 11:10



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

6004119 - Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limiled t/a Plandscape

To 0711072019

Cther te pald or payable to the office holders Brm orto parly In which the office holder or his flrm or any asaoclate has an knterest,
Transaction Date Type and Purpose Dishurssment Category Amount
1810272019 AML Electronic Ideniflcation Search  Mr Moore Catagory 2 am
211022018 AML Etgcironic Identficalion Seerch  Mr White Category 2 am
120472019 Stakonary Stahorery costs for sending inial notificalion of appomimant Category 2 95 50
121042019 Phetocopying  Photocopying of whal niot ficaion of apporiment Category 2 362 90
171042019 Photocopying  Phatocapyng of TUPE fetters lo Employeas Calegory 2 390
17/m4/2019 Statoonery Slaborery cests for sending TUPE Ietiers to Employess Categary 2 19 50
16/05/2019 Stakonery Statiorery costs for sending propasals to craditors letter Calegory 2 11350
16052019 Photocopying  Photocopymng cotts for send ng proposars to cradracs latier Calegory 2 11350
Total 71480
Page 2 0f 2 version 15-03-18

06 November 2019 11 10



DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN
REVIEW PERIOD

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX VI

BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DURING THE

_| Fiiing of documents to meet statutory requirements

Advertising 1n accordance with statutory requirements

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with teamn members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

. Periodic reviews of the appiication of ethical, antimoney

laundenng and ant-bnbery safeguards
Mantenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

| Updating checkiists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns
Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Receive and follow up creditor enquinies via telephone
Review and prepare cofrespondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

.| Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Issuing the final report on the progress of the admunistration and
conversion to CVL

Recewe intial notification of creditor's intention to claim

Pravision of retention of title claim form to credaor

Meeting claimant on site to identify goods

Adjudicate retention of title claim

Forward correspondence fo clamant notfying outcome of
adjudication

Preparation of payment vouchers and correspandence to claimant
to accompany payment of clam (if valid)

Exchanges with solictors i decding clams and dealing with
disputes

:mmm lmmm{m
notification o crediion

Preparing a fee estimate for inclusion with the report to creditors.




Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Correspondence to request informaton on the company's
deahngs, making further enquines of thid parties

Reviewwng questionnaines submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Rewewing compary’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specfic transactons and liasing with directors
regarding certain transactions

Liaisng with the commutes/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

Prepanng statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report f reguired
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its invesbgations

Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interestad parties
Reviewing asset Iistmgs
Liaising with secured creditors and landiords

Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy

Dealing with potential purchasers

Negotiating sales

Liaising with solicitors to agree sales

Collecting sales consideration

Liaistng with nsurance companies and directors to pursue claims
Examining company records to support tax refunds

Exchanges with government depanments

Reviewing leasing documents
Liaising with owners/lessors
Tasks associated with disclaming leases if appropriate

Collecting supporting documentation

Corraspondence with Lioyds

Rewviewing and assessing debtors’ fedgers

Recewing updates from factoring companies and arranging for
reassignment of ledger

Liaising with debt collectors and solictors

Agreeing debt coliection agency agreements

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with
directors/former staff

Pursuing credit insurance claims

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Instructing and liaising with agents

Preparing an mformation memorandum

Liaising with potential purchasers

Agreeing licences to trade/oceupy

Assessment and review of offers receved

Negotiating with intended purchaser

Lizising with secured creditors and seeking releases

Exchanges with solicitors to agree sale and purchase agreement
Surrender of lease (where appropriate)




Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Includes

Pursuing deferred sale consideration

Conducting stock takes

Reviewing stock values

Liaising with agenis and potental purchasers

Analysing the value in WIP

Contracting with service-providers/suppliers to complete WIP

Contacting the bank to amange closure of the account and
payment of the funds to the estate

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance
specialsts

Comespondence with insurer regarding intial and ongoing
insurance requirements

Reviewing insurance policies

Correspondence with previous brokers

Preparing cormespondenca opening and closing accounts
Raquesting bank statements

Carrespondence with bank regarnding specific transfers
Maintenance of the astate cash book

Issuing chegues/BACS payments

Banking remittances

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff who have worked on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty 18 being undertaken

Support staff include secretanal and administrative support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.
Rates may have been subject to pariodic increase.

Sttt Charge out rates
£

Partners 345
Directors 315
Senior Manager 265
Senior Administrator 185
Cashier 135
Assistant Admunistrator 105
Support Staff/Executive Assistant 100




Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited
t/a Plandscape (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX Vi

PROOF OF DEBT FORM



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Landscaping & Grounds Maintenance Limited t/a Plandscape {in

Administration)

Date of Admmistration 8 Apnl 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (1.2 principai place of
business}

If the Creditor 1s a registered company:

e For UK companies: its registered number

« For other companies: the country or territory in
which it 1s incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registerad

« The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Inscivency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The adrministrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the insolvency Act 1586

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

1.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be pad in to your bank account please
provide BAGS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.
Account Name:

Sort code.

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Date

if signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the

Creditor

Are you

the scle member of the Creditor?

YES/NO




